
Administering Avaya IP Office Contact
Center Dialer

Release 10.1.2
Issue 2

April 2018



© 2014-2018, Avaya Inc.
All Rights Reserved.

Notice
While reasonable efforts have been made to ensure that the
information in this document is complete and accurate at the time of
printing, Avaya assumes no liability for any errors. Avaya reserves
the right to make changes and corrections to the information in this
document without the obligation to notify any person or organization
of such changes.
Documentation disclaimer
“Documentation” means information published in varying mediums
which may include product information, operating instructions and
performance specifications that are generally made available to users
of products. Documentation does not include marketing materials.
Avaya shall not be responsible for any modifications, additions, or
deletions to the original published version of Documentation unless
such modifications, additions, or deletions were performed by or on
the express behalf of Avaya. End User agrees to indemnify and hold
harmless Avaya, Avaya's agents, servants and employees against all
claims, lawsuits, demands and judgments arising out of, or in
connection with, subsequent modifications, additions or deletions to
this documentation, to the extent made by End User.
Link disclaimer
Avaya is not responsible for the contents or reliability of any linked
websites referenced within this site or Documentation provided by
Avaya. Avaya is not responsible for the accuracy of any information,
statement or content provided on these sites and does not
necessarily endorse the products, services, or information described
or offered within them. Avaya does not guarantee that these links will
work all the time and has no control over the availability of the linked
pages.
Warranty
Avaya provides a limited warranty on Avaya hardware and software.
Refer to your sales agreement to establish the terms of the limited
warranty. In addition, Avaya’s standard warranty language, as well as
information regarding support for this product while under warranty is
available to Avaya customers and other parties through the Avaya
Support website: https://support.avaya.com/helpcenter/
getGenericDetails?detailId=C20091120112456651010 under the link
“Warranty & Product Lifecycle” or such successor site as designated
by Avaya. Please note that if You acquired the product(s) from an
authorized Avaya Channel Partner outside of the United States and
Canada, the warranty is provided to You by said Avaya Channel
Partner and not by Avaya.
“Hosted Service” means an Avaya hosted service subscription that
You acquire from either Avaya or an authorized Avaya Channel
Partner (as applicable) and which is described further in Hosted SAS
or other service description documentation regarding the applicable
hosted service. If You purchase a Hosted Service subscription, the
foregoing limited warranty may not apply but You may be entitled to
support services in connection with the Hosted Service as described
further in your service description documents for the applicable
Hosted Service. Contact Avaya or Avaya Channel Partner (as
applicable) for more information.
Hosted Service
THE FOLLOWING APPLIES ONLY IF YOU PURCHASE AN AVAYA
HOSTED SERVICE SUBSCRIPTION FROM AVAYA OR AN AVAYA
CHANNEL PARTNER (AS APPLICABLE), THE TERMS OF USE
FOR HOSTED SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AVAYA
WEBSITE, HTTPS://SUPPORT.AVAYA.COM/LICENSEINFO UNDER
THE LINK “Avaya Terms of Use for Hosted Services” OR SUCH
SUCCESSOR SITE AS DESIGNATED BY AVAYA, AND ARE
APPLICABLE TO ANYONE WHO ACCESSES OR USES THE
HOSTED SERVICE. BY ACCESSING OR USING THE HOSTED
SERVICE, OR AUTHORIZING OTHERS TO DO SO, YOU, ON
BEHALF OF YOURSELF AND THE ENTITY FOR WHOM YOU ARE
DOING SO (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO INTERCHANGEABLY
AS “YOU” AND “END USER”), AGREE TO THE TERMS OF USE. IF
YOU ARE ACCEPTING THE TERMS OF USE ON BEHALF A
COMPANY OR OTHER LEGAL ENTITY, YOU REPRESENT THAT
YOU HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO BIND SUCH ENTITY TO THESE
TERMS OF USE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE SUCH AUTHORITY, OR IF

YOU DO NOT WISH TO ACCEPT THESE TERMS OF USE, YOU
MUST NOT ACCESS OR USE THE HOSTED SERVICE OR
AUTHORIZE ANYONE TO ACCESS OR USE THE HOSTED
SERVICE.
Licenses
THE SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS AVAILABLE ON THE AVAYA
WEBSITE, HTTPS://SUPPORT.AVAYA.COM/LICENSEINFO,
UNDER THE LINK “AVAYA SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS (Avaya
Products)” OR SUCH SUCCESSOR SITE AS DESIGNATED BY
AVAYA, ARE APPLICABLE TO ANYONE WHO DOWNLOADS,
USES AND/OR INSTALLS AVAYA SOFTWARE, PURCHASED
FROM AVAYA INC., ANY AVAYA AFFILIATE, OR AN AVAYA
CHANNEL PARTNER (AS APPLICABLE) UNDER A COMMERCIAL
AGREEMENT WITH AVAYA OR AN AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER.
UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED TO BY AVAYA IN WRITING,
AVAYA DOES NOT EXTEND THIS LICENSE IF THE SOFTWARE
WAS OBTAINED FROM ANYONE OTHER THAN AVAYA, AN AVAYA
AFFILIATE OR AN AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER; AVAYA
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE LEGAL ACTION AGAINST YOU
AND ANYONE ELSE USING OR SELLING THE SOFTWARE
WITHOUT A LICENSE. BY INSTALLING, DOWNLOADING OR
USING THE SOFTWARE, OR AUTHORIZING OTHERS TO DO SO,
YOU, ON BEHALF OF YOURSELF AND THE ENTITY FOR WHOM
YOU ARE INSTALLING, DOWNLOADING OR USING THE
SOFTWARE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO
INTERCHANGEABLY AS “YOU” AND “END USER”), AGREE TO
THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND CREATE A BINDING
CONTRACT BETWEEN YOU AND AVAYA INC. OR THE
APPLICABLE AVAYA AFFILIATE (“AVAYA”).
Avaya grants You a license within the scope of the license types
described below, with the exception of Heritage Nortel Software, for
which the scope of the license is detailed below. Where the order
documentation does not expressly identify a license type, the
applicable license will be a Designated System License. The
applicable number of licenses and units of capacity for which the
license is granted will be one (1), unless a different number of
licenses or units of capacity is specified in the documentation or other
materials available to You. “Software” means computer programs in
object code, provided by Avaya or an Avaya Channel Partner,
whether as stand-alone products, pre-installed on hardware products,
and any upgrades, updates, patches, bug fixes, or modified versions
thereto. “Designated Processor” means a single stand-alone
computing device. “Server” means a Designated Processor that
hosts a software application to be accessed by multiple users.
“Instance” means a single copy of the Software executing at a
particular time: (i) on one physical machine; or (ii) on one deployed
software virtual machine (“VM”) or similar deployment.
License types
Concurrent User License (CU). End User may install and use the
Software on multiple Designated Processors or one or more Servers,
so long as only the licensed number of Units are accessing and using
the Software at any given time. A “Unit” means the unit on which
Avaya, at its sole discretion, bases the pricing of its licenses and can
be, without limitation, an agent, port or user, an e-mail or voice mail
account in the name of a person or corporate function (e.g.,
webmaster or helpdesk), or a directory entry in the administrative
database utilized by the Software that permits one user to interface
with the Software. Units may be linked to a specific, identified Server
or an Instance of the Software.
Heritage Nortel Software
“Heritage Nortel Software” means the software that was acquired by
Avaya as part of its purchase of the Nortel Enterprise Solutions
Business in December 2009. The Heritage Nortel Software is the
software contained within the list of Heritage Nortel Products located
at https://support.avaya.com/LicenseInfo under the link “Heritage
Nortel Products” or such successor site as designated by Avaya. For
Heritage Nortel Software, Avaya grants Customer a license to use
Heritage Nortel Software provided hereunder solely to the extent of
the authorized activation or authorized usage level, solely for the
purpose specified in the Documentation, and solely as embedded in,
for execution on, or for communication with Avaya equipment.
Charges for Heritage Nortel Software may be based on extent of
activation or use authorized as specified in an order or invoice.

https://support.avaya.com/helpcenter/getGenericDetails?detailId=C20091120112456651010
https://support.avaya.com/helpcenter/getGenericDetails?detailId=C20091120112456651010
https://support.avaya.com/LicenseInfo
https://support.avaya.com/LicenseInfo
https://support.avaya.com/LicenseInfo


Copyright
Except where expressly stated otherwise, no use should be made of
materials on this site, the Documentation, Software, Hosted Service,
or hardware provided by Avaya. All content on this site, the
documentation, Hosted Service, and the product provided by Avaya
including the selection, arrangement and design of the content is
owned either by Avaya or its licensors and is protected by copyright
and other intellectual property laws including the sui generis rights
relating to the protection of databases. You may not modify, copy,
reproduce, republish, upload, post, transmit or distribute in any way
any content, in whole or in part, including any code and software
unless expressly authorized by Avaya. Unauthorized reproduction,
transmission, dissemination, storage, and or use without the express
written consent of Avaya can be a criminal, as well as a civil offense
under the applicable law.
Virtualization
The following applies if the product is deployed on a virtual machine.
Each product has its own ordering code and license types. Note that
each Instance of a product must be separately licensed and ordered.
For example, if the end user customer or Avaya Channel Partner
would like to install two Instances of the same type of products, then
two products of that type must be ordered.
Third Party Components
“Third Party Components” mean certain software programs or
portions thereof included in the Software or Hosted Service may
contain software (including open source software) distributed under
third party agreements (“Third Party Components”), which contain
terms regarding the rights to use certain portions of the Software
(“Third Party Terms”). As required, information regarding distributed
Linux OS source code (for those products that have distributed Linux
OS source code) and identifying the copyright holders of the Third
Party Components and the Third Party Terms that apply is available
in the products, Documentation or on Avaya’s website at: https://
support.avaya.com/Copyright or such successor site as designated
by Avaya. The open source software license terms provided as Third
Party Terms are consistent with the license rights granted in these
Software License Terms, and may contain additional rights benefiting
You, such as modification and distribution of the open source
software. The Third Party Terms shall take precedence over these
Software License Terms, solely with respect to the applicable Third
Party Components to the extent that these Software License Terms
impose greater restrictions on You than the applicable Third Party
Terms.
The following applies only if the H.264 (AVC) codec is distributed with
the product. THIS PRODUCT IS LICENSED UNDER THE AVC
PATENT PORTFOLIO LICENSE FOR THE PERSONAL USE OF A
CONSUMER OR OTHER USES IN WHICH IT DOES NOT RECEIVE
REMUNERATION TO (i) ENCODE VIDEO IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE AVC STANDARD (“AVC VIDEO”) AND/OR (ii) DECODE AVC
VIDEO THAT WAS ENCODED BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A
PERSONAL ACTIVITY AND/OR WAS OBTAINED FROM A VIDEO
PROVIDER LICENSED TO PROVIDE AVC VIDEO. NO LICENSE IS
GRANTED OR SHALL BE IMPLIED FOR ANY OTHER USE.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM MPEG LA,
L.L.C. SEE HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM.
Service Provider
THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER’S
HOSTING OF AVAYA PRODUCTS OR SERVICES. THE PRODUCT
OR HOSTED SERVICE MAY USE THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS
SUBJECT TO THIRD PARTY TERMS AND REQUIRE A SERVICE
PROVIDER TO BE INDEPENDENTLY LICENSED DIRECTLY FROM
THE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIER. AN AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER’S
HOSTING OF AVAYA PRODUCTS MUST BE AUTHORIZED IN
WRITING BY AVAYA AND IF THOSE HOSTED PRODUCTS USE
OR EMBED CERTAIN THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO MICROSOFT SOFTWARE OR CODECS,
THE AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER IS REQUIRED TO
INDEPENDENTLY OBTAIN ANY APPLICABLE LICENSE
AGREEMENTS, AT THE AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER’S EXPENSE,
DIRECTLY FROM THE APPLICABLE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIER.
WITH RESPECT TO CODECS, IF THE AVAYA CHANNEL
PARTNER IS HOSTING ANY PRODUCTS THAT USE OR EMBED
THE G.729 CODEC, H.264 CODEC, OR H.265 CODEC, THE
AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES

THE AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
AND ALL RELATED FEES AND/OR ROYALTIES. THE G.729
CODEC IS LICENSED BY SIPRO LAB TELECOM INC. SEE 
WWW.SIPRO.COM/CONTACT.HTML. THE H.264 (AVC) CODEC IS
LICENSED UNDER THE AVC PATENT PORTFOLIO LICENSE FOR
THE PERSONAL USE OF A CONSUMER OR OTHER USES IN
WHICH IT DOES NOT RECEIVE REMUNERATION TO: (I) ENCODE
VIDEO IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AVC STANDARD (“AVC
VIDEO”) AND/OR (II) DECODE AVC VIDEO THAT WAS ENCODED
BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A PERSONAL ACTIVITY AND/OR
WAS OBTAINED FROM A VIDEO PROVIDER LICENSED TO
PROVIDE AVC VIDEO. NO LICENSE IS GRANTED OR SHALL BE
IMPLIED FOR ANY OTHER USE. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR H.264 (AVC) AND H.265 (HEVC) CODECS MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM MPEG LA, L.L.C. SEE HTTP://
WWW.MPEGLA.COM.
Compliance with Laws
You acknowledge and agree that it is Your responsibility for
complying with any applicable laws and regulations, including, but not
limited to laws and regulations related to call recording, data privacy,
intellectual property, trade secret, fraud, and music performance
rights, in the country or territory where the Avaya product is used.
Preventing Toll Fraud
“Toll Fraud” is the unauthorized use of your telecommunications
system by an unauthorized party (for example, a person who is not a
corporate employee, agent, subcontractor, or is not working on your
company's behalf). Be aware that there can be a risk of Toll Fraud
associated with your system and that, if Toll Fraud occurs, it can
result in substantial additional charges for your telecommunications
services.
Avaya Toll Fraud intervention
If You suspect that You are being victimized by Toll Fraud and You
need technical assistance or support, call Technical Service Center
Toll Fraud Intervention Hotline at +1-800-643-2353 for the United
States and Canada. For additional support telephone numbers, see
the Avaya Support website: https://support.avaya.com or such
successor site as designated by Avaya.
Security Vulnerabilities
Information about Avaya’s security support policies can be found in
the Security Policies and Support section of https://
support.avaya.com/security.
Suspected Avaya product security vulnerabilities are handled per the
Avaya Product Security Support Flow (https://
support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100161515).
Downloading Documentation
For the most current versions of Documentation, see the Avaya
Support website: https://support.avaya.com, or such successor site
as designated by Avaya.
Contact Avaya Support
See the Avaya Support website: https://support.avaya.com for
product or Hosted Service notices and articles, or to report a problem
with your Avaya product or Hosted Service. For a list of support
telephone numbers and contact addresses, go to the Avaya Support
website: https://support.avaya.com (or such successor site as
designated by Avaya), scroll to the bottom of the page, and select
Contact Avaya Support.
Trademarks
The trademarks, logos and service marks (“Marks”) displayed in this
site, the Documentation, Hosted Service(s), and product(s) provided
by Avaya are the registered or unregistered Marks of Avaya, its
affiliates, its licensors, its suppliers, or other third parties. Users are
not permitted to use such Marks without prior written consent from
Avaya or such third party which may own the Mark. Nothing
contained in this site, the Documentation, Hosted Service(s) and
product(s) should be construed as granting, by implication, estoppel,
or otherwise, any license or right in and to the Marks without the
express written permission of Avaya or the applicable third party.
Avaya is a registered trademark of Avaya Inc.

https://support.avaya.com/Copyright
https://support.avaya.com/Copyright
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
http://www.sipro.com/contact.html
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
https://support.avaya.com
https://support.avaya.com/security
https://support.avaya.com/security
https://support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100161515
https://support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100161515
https://support.avaya.com
https://support.avaya.com
https://support.avaya.com


All non-Avaya trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Linux® is the registered trademark of Linus Torvalds in the U.S. and
other countries.



Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction............................................................................................................  9
Purpose.................................................................................................................................. 9
Change history........................................................................................................................ 9

Chapter 2: Outbound dialer...................................................................................................  10
IP Office Contact Center outbound components.......................................................................  11

Outbound components overview.......................................................................................  11
Autodialer.......................................................................................................................  11
Kernel............................................................................................................................. 11
VECTORS process.......................................................................................................... 11
Dialer module in the IP Office Contact Center user interface...............................................  12
PostgrSQL database.......................................................................................................  12

Dialer types and modes.........................................................................................................  12
Dialer categories.............................................................................................................  12
Types of dialers............................................................................................................... 12
Mechanic dialer modes....................................................................................................  13
Factors affecting dialer configuration................................................................................. 13
Method of operation......................................................................................................... 14
Dialer functions...............................................................................................................  15

Features of progressive dialer................................................................................................  16
Preset characteristics......................................................................................................  16

Chapter 3: The Dialer module................................................................................................  17
Dialer module overview.......................................................................................................... 17
Opening the Dialer module..................................................................................................... 17
Dialer module menus and icons.............................................................................................. 18

Dialer menu field descriptions........................................................................................... 18
Jobs menu field descriptions............................................................................................  18
Display menu field descriptions........................................................................................  19
Options menu field descriptions........................................................................................  19
Window menu field descriptions........................................................................................ 20
Columns overview...........................................................................................................  20
Dialer toolbar field descriptions......................................................................................... 21

Dialer options configuration....................................................................................................  21
Dialing parameters overview............................................................................................  21
Dialer types..................................................................................................................... 23
Dialer mode....................................................................................................................  23
Dialer mode field descriptions........................................................................................... 24
Dialing parameters settings..............................................................................................  25
Dialing parameters values................................................................................................ 26
Number types.................................................................................................................  27

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 5
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Update interval overview.................................................................................................. 28
Campaign.............................................................................................................................  29

Campaign overview.........................................................................................................  29
Active times field descriptions........................................................................................... 30
Creating campaigns......................................................................................................... 30
Changing campaign settings............................................................................................  31
Copying campaigns.........................................................................................................  31
Deleting campaigns.........................................................................................................  32

Jobs.....................................................................................................................................  32
Job overview................................................................................................................... 32
Configuring access codes................................................................................................  32
Job destinations field descriptions..................................................................................... 33
Active times field descriptions........................................................................................... 33
Job tag...........................................................................................................................  34
Selecting an agent dialer for a job..................................................................................... 34
Selecting a campaign dialer for jobs.................................................................................. 34
Creating jobs................................................................................................................... 34
Changing the job settings................................................................................................. 35
Changing the settings for multiple jobs..............................................................................  36
Copying jobs...................................................................................................................  36
Deleting jobs...................................................................................................................  37
Resetting jobs.................................................................................................................  37
Import and export of jobs.................................................................................................  38

Views...................................................................................................................................  43
View field descriptions.....................................................................................................  43
Adding agents................................................................................................................. 44
Adding campaigns........................................................................................................... 44

Dialer management...............................................................................................................  44
Dialer management overview...........................................................................................  44
Dialer management list field descriptions........................................................................... 45
Dialer management icon descriptions................................................................................ 45
Dialer management toolbar..............................................................................................  45
Active times priority.........................................................................................................  46
Changing dialers.............................................................................................................  46
Starting and stopping dialers............................................................................................  47

Dialer counters...................................................................................................................... 47
Chapter 4: Dialer best practices............................................................................................  48

A dialer does not display a topic or a campaign........................................................................ 48
Multiple calls initiated for Mechanic dialer................................................................................  48
Guidelines to maintain the maximum drop rate for Mechanic dialer............................................ 48
The same agent always receives the call with Direct dialer or Preview dialer.............................. 49
Divided active times............................................................................................................... 49
Adding notes for a call...........................................................................................................  49

Contents

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 6
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Configuring the timed import................................................................................................... 50
Configuring the timed export................................................................................................... 51
Announcements to welcome the target subscriber.................................................................... 51
Additional RPC qualification details......................................................................................... 52

Adding RPC qualification details to calls............................................................................ 53
Configuring a campaign in the Dialer module..................................................................... 53
Saving RPC qualification details.......................................................................................  54
Reserving agents for inbound calls...................................................................................  55

Chapter 5: Dialer legal regulations........................................................................................ 56
Calling time restrictions.......................................................................................................... 56

OFCOM time restrictions.................................................................................................. 56
FCC time restrictions.......................................................................................................  57
Configuration details........................................................................................................  57

Calling restrictions.................................................................................................................  57
OFCOM calling restrictions............................................................................................... 57
FCC calling restrictions....................................................................................................  57
Bundesnetzagentur, ADM, and CCV/DDV calling restrictions..............................................  58

Caller ID restrictions..............................................................................................................  58
OFCOM caller ID restrictions............................................................................................ 58
FCC caller ID restrictions.................................................................................................  58
Bundesnetzagentur caller ID restrictions...........................................................................  59
Additional information......................................................................................................  59

Minimum and maximum ringing time.......................................................................................  59
Maximum number of dial attempts..........................................................................................  59
Call abandonment regulations................................................................................................  60

Two-second rule.............................................................................................................. 60
Abandoned calls.............................................................................................................. 61

Opt-out.................................................................................................................................  63
OFCOM.......................................................................................................................... 63
FCC...............................................................................................................................  63

FCC mobile phone and pager regulations................................................................................ 63
Consent................................................................................................................................ 64

OFCOM consent rules.....................................................................................................  64
FCC consent rules........................................................................................................... 64

Reporting.............................................................................................................................. 64
OFCOM reporting rules.................................................................................................... 64
FCC reporting rules.........................................................................................................  64
ADM, CCV, and DDV reporting rules.................................................................................  64
Predefined dialer reports.................................................................................................. 65

Do-not-call list.......................................................................................................................  65
OFCOM do-not-call list....................................................................................................  65
FCC do-not-call list..........................................................................................................  65
DNC list usage with IP Office Contact Center..................................................................... 65

Contents

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 7
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Chapter 6: Resources............................................................................................................. 66
Documentation...................................................................................................................... 66

Finding documents on the Avaya Support website.............................................................  69
Training................................................................................................................................  69
Viewing Avaya Mentor videos................................................................................................. 69
Support................................................................................................................................  70

Using the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base...........................................................................  70
Glossary................................................................................................................................... 72

Contents

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 8
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Chapter 1: Introduction

Purpose
This document is intended for administrators and describes how to use the Dialer module. This
module is available from the Administration tab in the IP Office Contact Center User Interface for
Windows.

Note:

The online help version of this document in the IP Office Contact Center build might not be the
latest version. Obtain the final version from http://support.avaya.com/. For information about
finding documents, see Finding documents on the Avaya Support website on page 69.

Change history
The following table summarizes major changes in this document.

Issue Release date Summary of changes
Release 10.1,
Issue 1

May 2017 • Added a note in the “Introduction” chapter indicating that the
latest version of this document is available at http://
support.avaya.com/.

• Updated Dialer counter descriptions.
Release 10.1.2,
Issue 2

April 2018 • Updated Agent dialing parameters on page 22.

• Updated Documentation on page 66.

• Minor edits throughout the document.

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 9
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://support.avaya.com/
http://support.avaya.com/
http://support.avaya.com/
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Chapter 2: Outbound dialer

The Dialer ( ) module includes the outbound dialer function, which starts automatic outbound calls.
In an outbound call, an agent need not call a subscriber of the public network. For example, If you
conduct a phone survey within a company, then the survey can be an outbound function.

Depending on the Dialer mode you are using, the IP Office Contact Center outbound dialer supports
one of the following:

• Starts the call from IP Office Contact Center, and then distributes the call to an available agent.

• Presents the call to an agent for preview, and then the agent starts the call.

In IP Office Contact Center, the basis of the call distribution process is jobs. The system starts a job
for a topic.

Similar to the inbound function, the programmable call distribution and task flow set control the
outbound function. You can monitor the status of an outbound call, but you cannot change the call
distribution process.

In addition to increasing the productivity of agents, outbound dialer functionality can be used for one
of the following:

• Informational campaigns

• Advertising campaigns

• Callback requests

Note:

Outbound dialing is regulated differently depending on the country where the call originates and
is answered. When you configure the dialer parameters, you must ensure that the settings are
in compliance with the local laws of the countries.

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 10
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


IP Office Contact Center outbound components

Outbound components overview
The primary components of the IP Office Contact Center outbound functionality are:

• Autodialer
• Kernel
• VECTORS
• Task server
• Dialer module
• PostgreSQL database

Note:

You must add more components for special purposes, such as monitoring the dialer
processes with the Realtime Information module. You must also configure the required objects
in the module.

Autodialer
The autodialer process runs on the IP Office Contact Center server. This process controls the
automatic calls for the IP Office Contact Center system.

Kernel
The kernel process runs on the IP Office Contact Center server. The kernel has the states of all
devices, agents, and calls.

Task server
The task server adapts the telephone-specific features of PBX and provides services to the kernel
process through the task server interface. This interface is uniformly defined for all task servers,
such as voice and email, so that the kernel process need not distinguish between media types and
PBX types.

VECTORS process
The VECTORS process runs on the IP Office Contact Center server and manages the distribution
of jobs that require a compiled format of a task flow script. When you run a task flow set, the
system converts the task flow set into a task flow script. The VECTORS process then loads and
compiles the task flow script data from the database. If an error occurs during the compilation, the

IP Office Contact Center outbound components

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 11
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


system does not run the task flow set. If no error occurs, the VECTORS process runs the task
distribution as defined with the task flow set.

Dialer module in the IP Office Contact Center user interface
The system uses theDialer module as a tool to manage the outbound functions of IP Office
Contact Center. You can configure, control, import, and export campaigns and jobs.

PostgrSQL database
In IP Office Contact Center, the system saves all outbound information in an internal CC
database. The system uses the PostgrSQL database as a relational database management
system for the IP Office Contact Center database.

Dialer types and modes

Dialer categories
The outbound category is based on the target numbers that you enter for dialer jobs. The
outbound categories are:

Category Description
Campaign dialer In IP Office Contact Center, a campaign is associated with a topic. When

you enter the target number, the active task flow call distribution process
determines how jobs are assigned to agents.

Agent dialer When you enter the target number, the job is automatically assigned to an
agent.

Types of dialers
The dialer type used varies depending on how a call is established. You can select the dialer type
and the corresponding parameters in the Dialer module.

Outbound dialer

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 12
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Dialer type Description
Mechanic The system automatically starts a call to a customer. When a connection is

established, the call is routed to an agent. A possible risk with this method is
that the agent might not available. The advantage of this method is that agents
do not waste time dealing with unavailable customers or invalid numbers.

Direct The agent uses their phone to start the call. This method ensures that the agent
is available on contact when the connection with the customer is established.
The disadvantage of this method is that agents might need to deal with
unavailable customers or invalid numbers.

Preview The agent receives customer data. After reviewing the data, the agent can
make the call. This method is similar to Direct Dialer.

Mechanic dialer modes
You can select the required operation modes and the corresponding dialing parameters in the
Dialer module. For mechanic dialing, the IP Office Contact Center system supports the following
modes:

Dialer mode Description
Auto dialer Starts a call only when an agent is available. This action requires a fixed

dial factor of 1.0. The dial factor determines the number of calls started in
comparison to the number of signed-on agents.

Power dialer Starts as many calls as possible. Calls that cannot be assigned to an agent
are terminated. A fixed value, such as 2, is used for the dial factor. With a
dial factor of 2, two calls are started for each available agent.

Progressive dialer Dialer settings are adjusted progressively as calls are made. The dial factor
is adjusted depending on the drop rate.

Factors affecting dialer configuration
When you configure a dialer, you must configure the settings according to the load.

Factors Possible measures
Number of calls Configure the IP Office Contact Center server for PBX to process calls to match

the available lines.
Number of available
agents

Ensure that at least five agents are signed on to the respective agent group
when you use an auto dialer or a progressive dialer.

Occupancy of agents Configure the number of agents and the average conversation time to ensure
the occupancy of agents.

Table continues…

Dialer types and modes

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 13
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Factors Possible measures
Kind of customer
service

Configure the dialer to accommodate a higher degree of customer service. For
example, the number of call back requests might be more than the calls for a
marketing campaign. The purpose of the dialer determines the kind of customer
service.

Availability of the
agents for other tasks

Ensure whether the agents process only outbound calls or answer incoming
calls with the outbound calls. You must also take other tasks into account, which
IP Office Contact Center processes. For example, an email.

Method of operation
A test run determines the working method of a campaign dialer. You can verify the necessary
parameters only with the test run.

The following schematic illustration displays the mode of operation of the outbound part of the IP
Office Contact Center system:

Create Calljob in UI
CallJob Import

CC-DB

Update Processed jobs

UI/ odcsvimp/
IVR-Script
Cgi_srv

Startup/Update

Dialer process:
Campaign
Scheduler/
topic dialer

Selected
(sorted) Vectors

Evaluated
(sorted,
limited)

Kernel

Task
Server

Active:
initiating calls
and establishing
conversations

Outbound dialer

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 14
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Dialer functions
The IP Office Contact Center dialer works as follows:

• The system writes the jobs to the database. You can either create a job with the Dialer
module in the IP Office Contact Center system or import a list of call jobs. You can also save
the call back requests from the Internet through the IP Office Contact Center server
component cgi_srv as a call job.

• A scheduler evaluates the active time of the jobs. The system processes the jobs according
to the configured active times.

• The system creates a list that contains all active jobs. The system sorts the entries according
to the priority, yes or no status , and active time. The jobs with a limited active time, or
resubmission jobs, have a higher priority than the jobs with an unrestricted active time.

• The system runs a number of jobs through the call distribution, known as the task flow set.
Depending on the number of available agents, the system assigns jobs to a limited list. The
calculation of the number of entries in the limited list is as follows:

Number of entries = 2* the number of signed on agents +1

This assessment of call distribution in known as test run or evaluation. With this test run, the
system evaluates the call distribution and the agents, and creates a matching list. The list
contains all jobs that the system processes at that moment.

• The system transfers the jobs in the limited list to the kernel process.

- For Mechanic dialer: The system starts calls depending on the number of available agents
and the dial factor. The calculation of the number of currently established calls is as
follows:

Number of currently established calls = Number of available agents * Dial factor – Number
of currently active jobs

When the system reaches a target subscriber, the call distribution picks an agent and
establishes the connection between the target and an agent. If no agent is available at the
moment, the system ends the connection.

Note:

The number of established calls must not be greater than the number of jobs in the
limited evaluation list. For example, you can establish maximum three calls for a
signed-on agent even if the dial factor is greater than three.

- For Direct and Preview dialer: The system establishes connections with the target
subscribers for the available agents determined by the call distribution. The status of
agents during this time is busy, and the agents do not get any other calls.

• The system updates the status and qualifications of the processed jobs in the database.

Dialer types and modes

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 15
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Features of progressive dialer

Preset characteristics
The dialer control complies with the OFCOM criteria. The system does not exceed the configured
drop rate of 24 hours.

The special characteristics of a progressive dialer type are:

Feature Description
Start of dialer control The progressive dialer begins after the start and the first initiation with the

dialer control. During the first initiation, the system starts a call job for each
free agent, independent of the configured dial factor.

Increase in dial factor The system recalculates the dial factor every 2 seconds after starting the call
jobs. The dial factor increases if the system attains the maximum drop rate.
In addition to the number of free agents, the system also processes the
number of reserved agents . Reserved agents are agents who are free at the
required time from a call processing stand point. However, the system has
already started a call job for the agent, but the call job is not yet connected to
the destination subscriber.

Decrease in dial factor The system decreases the dial factor when the drop rate reaches the
configured maximum drop rate.

Drop rate calculation The system calculates the drop rate for each cycle after 2 seconds. The
system calculates the ratio of abandoned customers to the total customers
since the start of the dialer or for the last 24 hours:

Where x = abandoned calls and y = calls passed to a live operator.

Outbound dialer

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 16
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Chapter 3: The Dialer module

Dialer module overview
The Dialer module is a module in IP Office Contact Center that automates external IP Office
Contact Center calls.

You must create certain IP Office Contact Center system objects in the Configuration module to
run the Dialer module. The Dialer module runs in IP Office Contact Center only if the IP Office
Contact Center routes the calls. The Autodialer process in the Dialer module runs on the IP Office
Contact Center server.

The Dialer module requires:

• Agents

• Topics

• Tags

The Dialer module can operate in one of the following ways. You can control the method you want
to use through the Task Flow Editor module.

Method of operation Description
Exclusive use You can assign an agent to answer an incoming call

or to process an external call. Different agents can
process incoming calls and outgoing jobs at
different times.

Permanent use When the load of incoming calls in the system is
decreasing, the system automatically schedules the
job that requires processing.

Opening the Dialer module
Before you begin

• Log in to the IP Office Contact Center user interface.
• Set the Dialer privilege in the Configuration module for the agents who needs to access the

Dialer module.

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 17
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


• Configure the settings for VEA.
• Set MaxCountofWaitQueueDevices and MaxCountofDialingDevices.

You can configure the values to total more than 100%. For example, you can set 75% for
queue devices and 65% for dialing devices. These settings enable optimum use of the
devices for inbound and outbound calls and jobs.

• Configure the objects for the Dialer module, agents, and topics in the Configuration module,
and sets the authorization for the interested campaigns and topics.

• Create a task flow using the Task Flow Editor module.

Procedure
To open the Dialer module, do one of the following:

• On the Go to menu, click Dialer.
• In the left pane, click Administration and select Dialer ( ).

The system displays the Dialer module user interface.

Dialer module menus and icons

Dialer menu field descriptions
Name Description
Management Displays the list of configured dialers.
Campaign Displays the list of configured campaigns.

You can create, edit, copy, or delete a campaign.

Jobs menu field descriptions
Name Description
Create Creates a new job.
Change Opens the selected job.

You can change the settings for the selected job.
Copy Copies the selected job.
Delete Deletes the selected job.
Reset Resets the selected job.

Table continues…

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 18
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Name Description
Import Imports the selected jobs.
Export Exports the selected jobs.
Reporting Displays the report for the selected jobs and

connections.

Display menu field descriptions
Name Description
New Changes the view to the default view.
Select All Selects all jobs.
All jobs Displays the list of all jobs due for processing.
Add agent Displays the list of all authorized agents. If you

select an agent from the list, the system displays all
call jobs assigned to the selected agent.

Add campaign Displays the list of all authorized campaigns. If you
select a campaign from the list, the system displays
all call jobs assigned to the selected campaign.

Add topic Displays the list of all authorized topics. If you select
a topic from the list, the system displays all jobs
assigned to the selected topic.

Add tag Displays the tag and value. You can enter a tag and
a value for the tag to search in the list of call jobs.
You can use a tag and the value as search criteria.

You can use a tag and tag value as the search
criteria to search for a value in the list of call jobs.

Options menu field descriptions
Name Description
System dialing parameters Displays the system dialing parameters.

You can configure the system dialing parameters.
Topic dialing parameters Lists the existing topics.

You can configure the dialing parameters for a topic.
Agent dialing parameters Lists the existing agents.

You can configure the dialing parameters for an
agent.

Number types Lists the number types.
Table continues…

Dialer module menus and icons

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 19
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Name Description
You can configure the number types.

Settings Displays the update interval.

You can configure the update interval.

Window menu field descriptions
Name Description
Tool bar Hides or displays the toolbar.
Status bar Hides or displays the status bar.
Save settings Saves the active window settings.

Columns overview
A column provides more information about the objects, such as the topics or agents groups. You
can change the order of the columns in a table, or hide or display the columns.

Changing the order
About this task
The objects in the table are listed in alphabetic order. You can sort the entries in ascending or
descending order.

Procedure
1. To sort the table according to a column, click the Name icon ( ).

The system sorts the table in alphabetic order.

2. To change the order, click the Name icon ( ) again.

The system sorts the table in the reverse order.

Configuring the columns
About this task
You can configure a table to display the required information.

Procedure
1. In the table view, click Columns.

The system displays the Configuration of Columns dialog box.

2. Clear the Use default settings check box.

3. To configure visible columns, select an object and click .

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 20
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


4. To remove an object, select an object and click .

5. Click OK.

The system displays the table of objects with the configured columns.

Searching the columns
About this task
You can search for an entry in the table. You can also search for an object with certain settings.
For example, you can search for an agent with a certain number.

Procedure
In the search field at the bottom of the Number field, type the number.

The system displays the first entry that matches the number.

Dialer toolbar field descriptions
Icon Name Description

Create job in database Creates a new job.

Change job in database Changes the selected job.

Copy job in database Copies the selected job, and adds a job to
the list of jobs.

Delete job from database Deletes the selected job.

Reset job Resets the states and the active time
period of the selected job.

Reporting Displays reports for the selected jobs and
connections.

Campaigns Displays a list of configured campaigns.
You can create, edit, copy, or delete a
campaign.

Dialer Management Displays the configured dialers.

Dialer options configuration

Dialing parameters overview
You can define the dialing parameters for the system, topics, and agents. You can also use the
default dialing parameters.

Dialer options configuration

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 21
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


The limitations of an agent dialer are:

• Supports only the Direct and Preview dialer types.
• Uses the Auto Dialer mode and the Mechanic Dialer type only with direct calls.

If you want jobs to be evaluated as ACD calls, you must select the Mark call as ACD call option. If
you also want to select a topic, you must assign the agent calls in reporting to a topic.

Note:

If the call job of a preview or direct campaign needs to appear as an ACD call in reporting, you
must select Mark call as ACD. If the call job needs to be counted in topic reporting, you must
select a topic in the dialing parameters.

System dialing parameters
You can use the system dialing parameters to configure the default settings for the agent dialer,
the topic dialer, and campaigns.

The agent dialer and the topic dialer use the system dialing parameters as the default setting.

If you do not configure dialing parameters for a topic corresponding to a campaign, the system
uses the system dialing parameters for the campaign.

Note:

The system activates the configuration changes for a campaign after restarting the server
components.

Topic dialing parameters
You can use the topic dialing parameters to configure the dialing parameters for a topic. If you do
not define the dialing parameters for a topic, the topic uses the system dialing parameters.

Campaign dialing parameters
The dependencies for a dialing parameter of a campaign are:

• You can configure the required dialing parameters for each campaign.
• If you do not configure dialing parameters for a campaign, the campaign uses the dialing

parameters of the assigned topic.
• If you do not configure dialing parameters for the selected campaign and the assigned topic,

the campaign and topic use the system dialing parameters.

Agent dialing parameters
The dependencies of the agent dialing parameters are:

• If you do not configure the agent dialing parameters for an agent, the agent uses the settings
from the system dialing parameters. The configured Dialer type from the system parameters
are used if the Dialer type configured is Direct or Preview. If the Mechanic Dialer type is
configured for the system, the Direct Dialer type will be used because Mechanic Dialer is not
valid for agent campaigns.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 22
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


• If you change the agent dialing parameters, the new agent dialing parameter is set as the
default setting.

Note:

The Mark call as ACD option is used to evaluate a job as an ACD call. If you want to evaluate
the call jobs of an agent campaign in a topic report, you must assign the topic.

Dialer types

Dialer type Description Set to
Mechanic Establishes the connection to the

target subscriber before starting a
connection with the agent.

• System

• Topic

Direct Establishes the connection between
the agent and the target subscriber.

• System

• Topic

• Agent
Preview Starts the connection from the agent

to the target subscriber after a
certain preview time has elapsed. In
this type, the agent gets time to
prepare the call.

• System

• Topic

• Agent

Note:

The system inherits the dialer type from the topic.

Dialer mode
You can specify the mode of operation only for the mechanic type dialers. The direct type and
preview type dialers run only in the Auto Dialer mode.

Dialer mode Description Set for
Auto Dialer Starts the call only when an agent is

available.
• System

• Topic

• Agent
Power Dialer Starts as many calls as possible. If the

system cannot assign a connection to
an agent, the system disconnects the
call.

• System

• Topic

• Agent
Table continues…

Dialer options configuration

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 23
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Dialer mode Description Set for
Progressive Dialer Uses the dialer settings to start more

calls than the number of available
agents.

• System

• Topic

Dialer mode field descriptions
You can configure the following settings for the dialer modes:

Name Description Set for
Dial factor Specifies the number of connections

established compared to the number
of available agents. A dial factor of 1
specifies that the number of
connections established is equal to
the number of available agents.

For a dial factor of X:

• If number of available agents =
minimum X/2 agents, the system
establishes Y= X * number of
available agents connections.

• If the number of available agents
are less the X/2, the system
establishes fewer calls than the
number of calls defined in the dial
factor.

For example, if only one agent is
available, the system does not
establish more than 3 calls.

• Power dialer

• Progressive dialer

Max. drop rate Specifies the maximum value in
percentage of initiated call that are
allowed to cancel after the
destination answers the call because
of unavailability of agents.

You can enter the maximum drop
rate with one decimal digit. For
example, 1.4.

• Progressive dialer

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 24
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Dialing parameters settings

Name Description
Mark call as ACD call Marks a call as an ACD call for the campaign. This call can be by an

agent dialer, direct dialer, or preview dialer. You can select an access
code from the list of access codes. The system starts an outbound ACD
call by using the access code. For an agent dialer, you can also select a
topic in the agent dialing parameters. The system uses this topic to start
the call.

Note:

The agent requires the outgoing job code privilege.
Max. preview time Specifies the maximum preview time in minutes and seconds. After the

maximum preview time, the system automatically establishes a
connection between the agent and the target subscriber. During the
preview time, the agent is in the preview state, and the system does not
assign ACD calls to the agent.

Max. number of dial attempts
(DAs)

Specifies the maximum number of dial attempts allowed. This setting is
the maximum value for the parameters Max. number of attempts to
busy destination, Max. number of attempts if destination does not
answer, and Max. number of attempts with closures. The dialer stops
processing the job after the number of permitted dial attempts. The value
0 indicates an infinite number of attempts.

Max. number of DAs to busy
destination

Specifies the maximum number of dial attempts allowed to a busy
destination. This value must be less than or equal to the Max. number
of dial attempts. The dialer stops processing the job after the specified
number of dial attempts. The value 0 indicates an infinite number of
attempts.

Max. number of DAs if
destination does not answer

Specifies the maximum number of permitted dial attempts if the
destination does not answer. This value must be less than or equal to
the Max. number of dial attempts. The dialer stops processing the job
after the specified number of dial attempts. The value 0 indicates an
infinite number of attempts.

Max. number of DAs when
dropped

Specifies the maximum number of dial attempts allowed if the call ends
while processing the call.

Max. number of DAs with
closures

Specifies the maximum number of dial attempts allowed if the call
reaches the destination and connects to the agent, but the destination is
an answering machine, Fax, not the right partner, or the destination
needs to be called again. This value must be less than or equal to the
Max. number of dial attempts. The dialer stops processing the job after
the specified number of dial attempts.

Wait time between 2 DAs to
busy destination

Specifies the wait time in minutes between the dial attempts if the
destination is busy.

Table continues…

Dialer options configuration

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 25
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Name Description
Wait time between 2 DAs
with no answer

Specifies the wait time in minutes between two dial attempts if the
destination does not answer.

Extend recall time if
destination does not answer

Specifies the extension of the recall time in percentage if the destination
does not answer. If the value is 0, the system always uses the
configured wait time.

Wait time between 2 DAs
when dropped

Specifies the wait time in minutes between two dial attempts if the call
ends while processing the call.

Wait time between 2 DAs if
customer hangs up

Specifies the wait time in minutes between two dial attempts if the
customer disconnects the call.

Wait time between 2 DAs
with closures

Specifies the wait time in minutes between two dial attempts if the
destination is not the right partner.

Dialing parameters values

Dialing parameters Default value Minimum value Maximum value
Dial factor 1.0 1.0 8.0
Max. drop rate (in %) 3 0 20
Max. preview time (in
mm:ss)

1:00 00:00 30:00

Max. preview time
overrun (in mm:ss)

00:00 00:00 5:00

Reminder time (before
dialing) (in mm:ss)

00:00 00:00 60:00

Max. number of dial
attempts (DAs)

1000 1 1000

Max. number of
attempts to busy
destination

1000 1 1000

Max. number of
attempts if destination
does not answer

1000 1 1000

Max. number of
attempts when
dropped

10 1 10

Max. number of
attempts with closures

1000 1 1000

Wait time between 2
DAs to busy

1 1 1000000

Table continues…

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 26
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Dialing parameters Default value Minimum value Maximum value
destination (in
minutes)
Wait time between 2
attempts with no
answer (in minutes)

5 5 1000000

Extension of recall
time if destination
does not answer (in %)

50 0 500

Wait time between 2
attempts when
dropped (in minutes)

1 1 1000000

Wait time between 2
attempts if customer
hangs up (in minutes)

1 1 1000000

Wait time between 2
attempts with closures
(in minutes)

1 1 1000000

Number types
When you create a job, you must enter a destination number and assign this number to one of the
following number types:

• Phone (private)

• Phone (business)

• Fax (private)

• Fax (business)

• Mobile (private)

• Mobile (business)

Number types field descriptions

Name Description
Name Displays the name of the number type.

For example, Telephone [home], Telephone [office], Mobile [home], or Mobile
[office].

Maximum ring time Displays the maximum ring time.

You can enter a time between 00:05 minutes and 01:30 minutes. The default
setting is 00:20 minutes.

Table continues…

Dialer options configuration

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 27
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Name Description
For a mobile number, you must set this value to more than the default value.

Time Limits Displays the time restrictions.

You can set the time limit in hh:mm format. For example, 08:00 a.m. to 12:00
p.m.
You can also select weekdays.

Creating a number type
Procedure

1. On the Options menu, click Number types.

The system displays the Select number type dialog box.

2. Click Create.

The system opens the Number type - Create dialog box.

3. Enter the required settings.

4. Click OK.

The system adds a new number type to the list of number types.

Update interval overview
The update interval feature sets the time after which the system automatically updates the Dialer
management and the reporting display. The default setting for this feature is 0, and the system
updates the display automatically after each change.

After each change, IP Office Contact Center automatically updates data in the jobs and dialers,
which are stored in the database. The update interval feature enhances the screen display and the
reporting evaluations when you start the dialer. You can check the progress of the dialer by using
the automatic data updating feature.

Setting the update interval
Procedure

1. On the Options menu, click Settings.

The system displays the Settings dialog box.

2. In the Update interval field, type the update interval time.

3. Click OK.

The system saves the update interval time.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 28
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Campaign

Campaign overview
A campaign stores jobs with the same properties. For example, temporal settings is a campaign
that stores the jobs with time limits. You must assign a campaign to a topic and configure a task
flow for this topic. You can assign more than one campaign to a topic.

The logic, a task flow for each topic, contains the query whether the agents in the connected agent
group are available. The system establishes the call if an agent is available, else disconnects the
call.

DRKNew 0 drknew 02A

Y

N

DRK_New

11

Figure 1: Task flow in a campaign

Note:
• You must not configure a topic overflow with a logic or a connecting unit. You can link a

topic only to one agent group.

• You can configure the authorization for topics and campaigns in the Configuration
module. You can edit only the themes and campaigns that you are authorized to access.

Campaign

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 29
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Active times field descriptions
You can process a campaign during the active time. You can create, change, or delete active
times for a campaign.

Name Description
Start date The date when you start processing a campaign.

You can select the start date from the calendar.
Start time The time when you start processing a campaign.

You can configure the start time.
Stop date The date when you stop processing a campaign.

You can select the stop date from the calendar.
Stop time The time when you stop processing a campaign.

You can configure the stop time.
Limitations The time limits within which the system processes a campaign.

You can set a time duration in hh:mm format. For example, 10:00
a.m. to 12:00 p.m.. You can also select weekdays.

Creating campaigns
Before you begin

• Select an access code in the Mark call as ACD call field when you create a Direct dialer or
Preview dialer.

Note:
During reporting, the system evaluates the jobs in the campaign as ACD calls when you
select an access code.

• Select a topic for the campaign.

Procedure
1. On the Dialer menu, click Campaign.

The system displays the Select Campaign dialog box.

2. Click Create.

The system displays the Please select a topic for the campaign dialog box.

3. Click a topic, and then click OK.

The system displays the Campaign [Edit] dialog box.

4. In the Name field, enter an unambiguous name.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 30
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


5. To configure dialing parameters for the campaign, click Dial param.

The system displays the Campaign dialing parameters [Create] dialog box.

6. Clear the Use system dialing parameters check box.

The system displays the settings for the campaign.

7. Enter the required settings.

8. Click OK.

The system adds the campaign to the listed campaigns.

Changing campaign settings
Procedure

1. On the Dialer menu, click Campaign.

The system displays the Select Campaign dialog box.

2. Click a campaign in the list, and then click OK.

The system displays the Campaign [Edit] dialog box.

3. Enter the required settings.

4. Click OK.

The system saves the settings and adds the campaign to the list of campaigns.

Copying campaigns
About this task
You can copy and use a campaign as a template for other campaigns.

Procedure
1. On the Dialer menu, click Campaign.

The system displays the Select Campaign dialog box.

2. Click a campaign in the list, and click Copy.

The system displays the Campaign [Edit] dialog box.

3. Enter the required settings.

4. Click OK.

The system saves the settings and adds the campaign to the list of campaigns.

Campaign

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 31
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Deleting campaigns
About this task
When you delete a campaign, the system removes the campaign from the list of campaigns.
However, the system does not remove the campaign from the database. You can cancel the
delete action.
You can also view the deleted campaigns and delete the campaigns permanently from the
database.

Procedure
1. On the Dialer menu, click Campaign.

The system displays the Select Campaign dialog box.

2. In the Name field, click a campaign, and then click Delete.

The system displays a confirmation message.

3. Click Yes.

The system deletes the campaign.

Jobs

Job overview
A job is an automatic call from IP Office Contact Center to an external number. You can create one
or more numbers for one job and define separate active times for each number.

When you create a job, you must select an agent or a campaign for the job. The dialer processes
a job. You must also assign a destination number and an access code for the job.

Configuring access codes
About this task
You can configure the access code in the Configuration module if you need a prefix number to dial
the PBX that you configure.

Before you begin
Open the Configuration module user interface.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 32
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Procedure
1. On the Service menu, click PBX.

The system displays the list of PBXs.

2. Double-click a PBX.

The system displays the PBX Configuration-Edit dialog box.

3. In the Access code for dialer field, enter an access code.

The system assigns the access code to the dialer.

Job destinations field descriptions
Name Description
Number Displays the destination number.
Kind Specifies the number types.

You can assign a number type for the job. For example, you can assign
Telephone [home], Telephone [office], Mobile [home], or Mobile [office].

Active time periods Displays the active times for destinations.
Next attempt Displays the time at which a job makes the next dial attempt.
State Displays the active state of the number assigned to the job.

Active times field descriptions
You can process a job during the active time. You can create, change, or delete active times for a
job.

Name Description
Start date The date at which you start processing a job.

You can select the start date from the calendar.
Start time The time at which you start processing a job.

You can configure the start time.
Stop date The date at which you stop processing a job.

You can select the stop date from the calendar.
Stop time The time at which you stop processing a job.

You can configure the stop time.
Limits Time limits for the system to process a job.

You can set a time duration in hh:mm format. For example, 10:00
a.m. to 12:00 p.m.. You can also select weekdays.

Jobs

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 33
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Job tag
You can add one or more tags to a job. You can create, change, or delete tags. You can also
assign a value to the tag.

You can use tags in IP Office Contact Center. For example, you can displays the tags in the
Telephony module.

Selecting an agent dialer for a job
Procedure

1. From the jobs list, double-click a job.

The system displays the Call [Edit] dialog box.

2. To select an agent dialer, click the agent icon ( ).

The system displays the Select agent dialog box.

3. Click an agent, and click OK.

The system displays the agent name in the Dialer field.

Selecting a campaign dialer for jobs
Procedure

1. From the jobs list, double-click a job.

The system displays the Call [Edit] dialog box.

2. To select a campaign dialer, click the campaign icon ( ).

The system displays the Select Campaign dialog box.

3. Select a campaign, and click OK.

The system displays the campaign name in the Dialer field.

Creating jobs
Procedure

1. On the Jobs menu, click Create.

The system displays the Call [Edit] dialog box.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 34
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


2. To assign a dialer to the job, do one of the following actions:

• Click the agent icon ( ).

• Click the campaign icon ( ).

3. In the Destination field, enter the destination details.

4. In the Active time periods field, enter the active time details.

5. To attach a tag to the job, in the Tags field, select a tag and enter the details.

The system displays the name and the value for each tag.

6. Click OK.

The system displays the job name in the job list.

Note:

When you create a job for an agent for the first time, the agent dialer is in the Stopped
state. You must start the agent dialer with Dialer management.

Changing the job settings
About this task
You can change the following settings for a job:

• Campaign
• Destination number
• Job data
• Active time period
• Tag

Procedure
1. From the job list, click a job.

2. On the Jobs menu, click Change.

The system displays the Call [Edit] dialog box.

3. Enter the required settings.

4. Click OK.

The system displays the job in the job list.

Jobs

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 35
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Changing the settings for multiple jobs
Procedure

1. From the job list, select the jobs.

2. On the Jobs menu, click Change.

The system displays the Change jobs dialog box.

3. Select one of the following options:

• Overwrite job data except destination number
• Add changes to job data
• Standardize active time periods
• Standardize Tags

4. Click OK.

The system displays the Call [Edit] dialog box.

5. Enter the required settings.

6. Click OK.

The system displays the jobs in the job list.

Call jobs field descriptions
Name Description
Overwrite job data except
destination number

Deletes all data configured for dialers, dialing parameters, active times,
and tags. You can set new data for the job. The system does not delete
the destination number of the job.

Add changes to job data Adds more active times and tags. The system adds new data to the
previous data.

Standardize active time
periods

Deletes all active times. You can add new active time.

Standardize Tags Deletes all tags. You can add new tags.

Copying jobs
About this task
You can use a job as a template for other jobs.

Procedure
1. From the job list, click a job.

2. On the Jobs menu, click Copy.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 36
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


The system displays the Call [Edit] dialog box.

3. Enter the required settings.

4. Click OK.

The system displays the job in the job list.

Deleting jobs
About this task
You cannot restore a deleted job.

Procedure
1. From the job list, click a job.

2. On the Jobs menu, click Delete.

The system displays a confirmation message.

3. Click Yes.

The system deletes the job from the database.

Resetting jobs
Procedure

1. From the job list, click a job.

2. On the Jobs menu, click Reset.

The system displays a confirmation message.

3. Click Yes.

The system resets the states and active times of the job.

Resetting multiple jobs
About this task
You can delete the states and active times of multiple jobs by resetting the jobs.

Procedure
1. Select the jobs.

2. On the Jobs menu, click Reset.

The system displays a confirmation message.

3. Click Yes.

Jobs

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 37
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


The system resets the states and active times of the selected jobs.

Import and export of jobs
Job import and export

You can import or export a job data without recording the existing data again. You must select a
data file and a control file for importing and exporting the job. When you export data using an
application, you must create a control file for the job. For example, when you export data in .CSV
format using Microsoft Excel, you must create a control file for the job.

Import data file
The import data file consists of data that you want to import to a job. You must arrange the data in
rows. You can use commas to separate the values of a record in a row and to divide the rows into
columns. The extension of an import file is .CSV.

Control file
The control file defines the data types of the data in the columns of the import file.
The first column of the control file specifies the data type of data in the first column of the import
file. The data types in the control file are case sensitive. The extension of a control file is .txt.

Data types
The data types for importing and exporting data are:

Data type Description
DestinationNumber Imports destinations. A destination can be a number sequence or a vanity

number.

You can import more than one number for a call job. You can specify the
start date, stop date, or time for each phone number. You can use a
semicolon to separate the date in the data type.

Dialer Imports the dialer for a job using the dialer name. You must use the dialer
types in the following order:

• Agent

• Topic

• Campaign

Note:

If you select a Sales Agent dialer and a Sales Campaign dialer, the
system assigns the job to the Sales Agent dialer.

You can use Topic dialers only for customized solutions. For example, if
a customer wants you to call back to the number specified on a

Table continues…

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 38
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Data type Description

website, you can create a topic for this call. You can create topic dialers
by using the import interface.

Prio Displays the priority for a job started at a certain time. This value must be 0
or 1.

StartTime Displays start and stop times and dates under the “Active time” heading.

You need not define all four columns in the control file. The system uses the
default values for the empty columns. If all the columns are empty, the
system does not configure an active time for the job.

StartTime and StopTime are the values for time limitations that reoccur
daily.

The time format that you use for the active time must be same as the time
format that you use in the Dialer module.

You can use hh:mm:ss or the U.S format for the time, and the DD:MM:YY or
DD/MM/YYYY format for the date.

StopTime
StartDate
StopDate

CallTag(Tag Name) Enables you to import a value for the tag.
NOP Specifies that the column is NOP, which means that the data is ignored. You

can also use NOP in a control file.
More export settings:
NextTime Specifies the time for the next dial attempt.
NextDate Specifies the date for the next dial attempt.
NoTries Displays the number of dial attempts.
LastInitDate Displays the date of the last attempt.
LastInitTime Displays the time of the last attempt.
State Displays the qualification of the job, such as closure or right party contact

(RPC).

Creating import files
Procedure

1. Open Notepad.

2. Create a text file with the required information.

For example,
"0711135860","Campaign 1","Telephone","1"
"0711135870","Campaign 2","Radio","0"
You must not use control characters in the text.

3. Save the file with the .CSV extension.

Jobs

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 39
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Creating control files
Procedure

1. Open Notepad.

2. Create a text file with the required information.

For example,
DestinationNumber
Dialer
NOP
CallTag(BT_Info)

You must not use control characters in the text.

3. Save the file with the .txt extension.

StartDate and StartTime for import
You can restrict the active time period for a call job by importing the date and time. The time
format for the import file depends on the regional time settings.

You can create a Config file with the following text for importing:
DestinationNumber
CallTag(CCK_Caller_Name)
Dialer
StartDate
StartTime
StopDate
StopTime

You can create a data file with the following text for importing:
"80123100","Duck,Donald","Welcome1","04.11.14","15:00","04.11.14","23:00"
"80123200","Duck,Daisy","Welcome1","10/11/2014","7:00:22AM","11/12/2014","10:00:44AM"

Call job with multiple phone numbers example
You can import more than one number for a call job. This example uses two phone numbers with
the defined time. The time format for the import file depends on the regional settings.

Note:

The dialing parameter Max. number of dial attempts (DAs) must be equal to or greater than
the number of phone numbers.

Control file example
DestinationNumber
CallTag(CCK_Caller_Name)
NOP
NOP
Dialer
StartDate
StopDate
StartTime
StopTime

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 40
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Data file example
"80123115";"80123114","Duck,Donald","Place.
3","London","Welcome1","05/06/2014";"10/12/2014","11/12/2014";"30/12/2014","7:00:22 
AM""8:00:33PM","10:00:44 AM";"11:00:55 AM "

Importing jobs
Before you begin
Create a control file and an import file in the same folder.

Procedure
1. On the Jobs menu, click Import.

The system displays the Import file dialog box.

2. Click a file, and click Open.

The system starts the import process by running a program in a MS-DOS box. The system
imports data to the database. The TTrace program displays the possible error messages.
You can change, copy, or delete data that you import.

State filters for export
The system exports only the job that matches the condition of the filter. If the job status is Ended
or Failed, the system does not dial the job again.

A job has different states, such as Failed, Invalid number, or Destination not
reachable [Failed,InvalidNumber,DestinationNotReachable].

If the destination is unavailable, the system assesses the destination as bad and marks the job as
Failed.

The successful state filters are:

Name Description
Ended [Ended] Specifies that the job is over. The system does not dial this job again.
Right Party Contact [RPC] Specifies that the system stopped processing the job and the agent

marked the job as done in the First screen module.
Fax [Fax] Specifies that a fax machine answers the call.
AM [AM] Specifies that an answering machine answers the call.
Closure [Closure] Specifies that the system dials the job again at the specified time.

The state filter errors are:

Name Description
Failed [Failed] Specifies that the destination is not reachable.

The system does not dial the job again.
Failed (n destinations)
[AllAddrFailed]

Specifies that the destination is not reachable. The system does not dial
the job again.

Table continues…

Jobs

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 41
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Name Description
Invalid data [InvalidData] Specifies that the job contains invalid data such as invalid times.
Timed out [TimedOut] Sets the next dial attempt after the end of the active time.
Max. number of dial attempts
reached [MaxTriesReached]

Specifies that the maximum dial attempts are over.

Invalid number
[InvalidNumber]

Specifies that the destination is not reachable or the number is invalid.

Wrong number
[WrongNumber]

Specifies that the target subscriber is wrong or the PBX reports the
following message:

No connection with the number.
Contact failed [ContactFailed] Specifies that the target subscriber disconnects the call before the agent

answers.
Destination busy
[DestinationBusy]

Specifies that the destination is busy.

Destination not reachable
[DestinationNotReachable]

Specifies that the target subscriber does not answer.

Dropped [Dropped] Specifies that the target subscriber answers the call, but no agent is
available to process the call. The system disconnects the call.

Cancelled (customer)
[Canceled (customer)]

Specifies that the target subscriber disconnects the call before assigning
to an agent.

Name Description
Init [Init] Specifies that the system is processing the job.
Prio [Prio] Marks a job that is treated preferentially, such as callback through

Telephony.

Exporting jobs
Before you begin
Create a control file.

Procedure
1. On the Jobs menu, click Export.

The system displays the Export dialog box.

2. Click a control file, and click Edit.

The system opens the file in the editor.

3. To export the job, select one of the following options:

• Export selected jobs only
• Export all jobs

4. (Optional) Select State filters.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 42
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


If you select a state filter, the system exports only the job that matches the filter.

5. Click OK.

If the export is successful, the system creates the import file.

If the export fails, the system displays an error message.

Views

View field descriptions
The View list displays the jobs, agents, campaigns, or topics depending up on the object that you
select. You can select a field from the list, and the system displays the corresponding jobs.

Name Description
Dialer The name of the dialer
Destination The destination of the job
Next attempt The date and time of the next dial attempt
State The state of the dialer

The State column displays the following dialer states:

Name Description
Init Specifies that the system is initializing the job.
Ended, Right Party Contact Specifies that the system processed the job. The agent marks the job as

done in the Telephony module.
Closure Specifies that the system has processed the job. But the job is

incomplete.
Ended, Closure, Max.
number of dial attempts
reached

Specifies that the job is over because the system reached the maximum
number of dial attempts.

Destination busy Specifies that the destination is busy.
Destination not reachable Specifies that the system cannot reach the destination.
Ended, Closure, Fax Specifies that a fax machine answers the call.
Ended, Closure, AM Specifies that an answering machine answers the call.
Dropped Specifies that no agent is available, and the system disconnected the

call.
Failed, Invalid number Specifies that the destination is wrong and cannot be dialed.

Table continues…

Views

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 43
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Name Description
Rejected (agent) Specifies that an agent rejects a preview call job during the preview

time.
Make Call Failed Specifies that the system was not able to process the job. It occurs due

to unavailability of free queue devices or trunk line busy.
Failed, Wrong number Specifies that the destination number does not exist or an agent has

marked the job as a wrong number.

Adding agents
Procedure

1. On the Display menu, click Add agent.

The system displays the Select agent dialog box.

2. Click an agent, and then click OK.

The system adds the job to the view list for the selected agent.

Adding campaigns
Procedure

1. To add a campaign, on the Display menu, click Add campaign.

The system displays the Select Campaign dialog box.

2. Click a campaign, and then click OK.

The system adds the job for the selected campaign to the view list.

Dialer management

Dialer management overview
The system assigns each campaign, topic, and agent job to an instance in the Auto dialer process.
For example, check the status: stop and start. You can manage these instances with the Dialer
management. The Dialer management lists the campaigns and jobs.

With the Dialer management, you can:

• Change a dialer.

• Change a campaign.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 44
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


• Open reporting.

• Start or stop a dialer.

Dialer management list field descriptions
Name Description
Name Displays all dialers with the assigned jobs and types.
Status Displays the states of the dialers.

The options are:

• Started: The system starts the dialer.

• Standby: The dialer is on stand by because the system is not in active time.

• Sleeping: The dialer is running, but no signed on agents are available.

• Running: The dialer is running.

• Stopping: The dialer is not running. The system processes the jobs that
were active before the dialer stopped. Active jobs include jobs for which the
system is establishing a connection.

• Stopped: The system stops the dialer because active jobs are unavailable.
Active Displays the number of active jobs for the selected dialer.
Processed Displays the number of processed jobs for the selected dialer.
Total Displays the number of jobs for the selected dialer.

Dialer management icon descriptions
Icon Name Description

Campaigns Specifies whether the job is ready,
started, or stopped.

Campaign finished Specifies that all call jobs of the
campaign are finished and no open
jobs are available.

Dialer management toolbar
Icon Name Description

Start Starts the selected dialer.

Stop Stops the selected dialer.

Table continues…

Dialer management

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 45
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Icon Name Description
Change Dialer Opens the selected dialer. You can change the

settings.
Reporting Displays statistical information about all or

selected call jobs.

The system displays the following information:

• Time of last update

• Jobs

• Number: Number of selected jobs

• Last attempt: Timestamp of the last action
of the dialer

• Connections

• Attempts: Number of dial attempts

• Released by system: Number of drop cases

Active times priority

Dialer type Priority
Job 1
Campaign 2
Topic 3

The priority indicates the active time that is applicable. For example, if you set an active time for a
topic and a campaign, the active time of the campaign applies. In the agent dialer, the active time
of the job applies.

Changing dialers
Procedure

1. In the dialer list, click a dialer and click the Change icon ( ).

The system displays the Call [Edit] dialog box.

2. Change the required settings, and then click OK.

The system displays the dialer in the dialer list.

The Dialer module

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 46
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Starting and stopping dialers
Procedure
In the list of dialers, click a dialer and do one of the following:

• To start a dialer, click Start ( ).

• To stop a dialer, click Stop ( ).

Dialer counters
You can select the following Dialer counters when you generate a real time report in IP Office
Contact Center:

Counter abbreviation Description
totNJobs Total number of jobs.
%CompletedJobs Percentage of completed jobs. These are call jobs in the “End” or “Failed”

state that are no longer considered by the dialer process.
NUnfinishedJobs Number of incomplete jobs. These are dialed jobs that are not in the “Ended”

or “Failed” state.
NClosureJobs Number of closure contacts (connection between an agent and the called

party).
NRPCJobs Number of Right Party Contacts (RPC).
NAbandonedJobs Number of call connections cancelled by the external party before they were

answered.
NCanceledJobs Number of dial attempts canceled due to exceeded ring timeout (destination

not reached).
NBusyDestJobs Number of calls during which the external party was busy.
NDroppedJobs Number of call connections that were automatically cancelled by the system

due to unavailability of agents.
NInitJobs Number of initiated jobs.
NRawJobs Number of unprocessed jobs that were not dialed.
NTriesJobs Number of dial attempts.
CurDialFactor Current dial factor percentage.
curDropRate Current drop rate percentage.
maxDropRate Percentage of configured drop rate (default values).

Dialer counters

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 47
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Chapter 4: Dialer best practices

This chapter describes Dialer best practices, including configuration options that you can set in other
IP Office Contact Center Administration modules, such as the Configuration module. These other
configuration options can help to improve Dialer functionality.

A dialer does not display a topic or a campaign
Solution
Configure themes and campaigns in the Configuration module. You can edit only the topic and
campaigns that you are authorized to access.

Multiple calls initiated for Mechanic dialer
If you configure more than one campaign for a topic, the system initiates more than one call for the
same free agent. For example, the system initiates n calls for each agent for n campaigns on topic
1.
When you configure more than one campaign with a specific topic and an agent group for each
agent, and if the agents log on to several agent groups, the system initiates a call for each
campaign that the agent processes. This action is based on the agent assignment to the agent
groups.

Guidelines to maintain the maximum drop rate for
Mechanic dialer

You can maintain the drop rate by ensuring that:

• The agents log in to only one outbound agent group.

• A topic uses only one active campaign.

• The dialer operates only as a progressive dialer, and you use a dial factor of 1.

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 48
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


The same agent always receives the call with Direct dialer
or Preview dialer

If more than one agent is active for each topic, the system selects the first agent from the list of
agents for each campaign.

For an even load for all agents, only one campaign must be active for a topic and the agent must
log in to only one outbound agent group.

Divided active times
When the IP Office Contact Center server and the supervisor client are in different time zones, you
need not take the active times in to account.

With Daylight Saving Time, the configured daily restrictions for active times shifts by 1 hour. The
dialer cannot evaluate the active times accurately. The system might divide a daily restriction in to
two restrictions. For example, for a dialer in the time zone GMT+1, a daily restriction from 00:00 to
08:00 for Monday results in two daily restrictions 00:00 to 01:00 and 01:00 to 08:00 on the same
day.

Adding notes for a call
About this task
You can use any name for the CallTag if you only want to display a note. If you want to change a
note in the Telephony module, use the OD_PERS_ prefix for the CallTag name. When the CallJob
is completed and qualified in the Telephony module, the system sends the CallTags with the
OD_PERS_ prefix, minimizing network traffic.

Procedure
1. In the Configuration module, create CallTags.

You can configure the names for a read-only CallTag and the editable OD_PERS_Note
CallTag.

2. In the Telephony module, create the Tag fields.

You can create the name and OD_PERS_Note tags and enable Value can be modified for
the OD_PERS_Note tag.

Note:

In the default Telephony screen, this field is available on the Outbound tab.

3. Create the import files.

The same agent always receives the call with Direct dialer or Preview dialer

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 49
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


4. Import data in the Dialer module.

5. Start the campaign.

An agent can edit OD_PERS_Note with the Telephony module.

6. Export and evaluate data.

Import and export file examples
Import control file:
DestinationNumber
Dialer
CallTag(name)
CallTag(OD_PERS_Note)

Import file:
"886113469","campaign","u-room","value1"
"88616791"," campaign","4711","value2

Export control file:
DestinationNumber
Dialer
CallTag(name)
CallTag(OD_PERS_Note)
State

Export file:
"886113469"," campaign","u-room","1xBCC","Ended, rpc"
"88616791"," campaign","4711","ordered PBX","Ended, rpc"

Configuring the timed import
About this task
You can use odcsvimp.exe for the timed import of jobs. The command for the import of jobs is
odcsvimp -tt <ttrace Host> -nsh <naming service> <your import file>.

Procedure
1. Create the data file and control file.

2. On the computer that runs the user interface, create a batch file calling up the odcsvimp.

For example, odcsvimp -tt <ttrace Host> -nsh <naming service> <import
file>.

3. Create a scheduled task with the operating system of the computer calling up the created
batch file.

Dialer best practices

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 50
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Configuring the timed export
About this task
You can use odcsvimp.exe for the timed export of jobs. The command for the job export is:
odcsvimp -tt <ttrace Host> -nsh <naming service> -ctrl <export ctrl
file> -export -dialer <Name of the campaign> <your export file>.

The supported keywords for export are:
• DestinationNumber
• CallTag (CCK_Caller_Name)
• State
• NoTries
• LastInitDate
• LastInitTime
• StartDate
• StopDate

Note:
You can also delete the exported data. To delete data, you must use -delete instead of -
export. For example, odcsvimp -ctrl c:\od\exporty.txt -delete -dialer
Welcome1 c:\od\exporty.csv.

Procedure
1. Create the data file and control file.

2. On the computer running the user interface, create a batch file calling the odcsvimp.

For example, odcsvimp -tt <ttraceHost> -nsh <namingservice> -ctrl c:
\od\export.txt -export -dialer Welcome1 c:\od\export.csv.

3. Create a scheduled task with the operating system of the computer calling up the created
batch file.

Announcements to welcome the target subscriber
During the evaluation phase, the VECTORS process in the IP Office Contact Center server checks
for the available agents in the agent group. This process initiates jobs based on the available
agents and ensures that an agent group is available as the target in the task flow during the
evaluation phase. You can use the ODSI_Evaluation tag to configure this evaluation in a task flow.
You can set this tag with a value 1 only during the evaluation phase. If no agent is available, an
announcement is played to welcome the target subscriber.

You can create the following call flow in Task Flow Editor:

Configuring the timed export

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 51
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


The logic contains the condition c.“ODSI_Evaluation”==1. The system links the Yes-exit
connector directly to the agent group. The No-exit connector processes the call after reaching the
target subscriber.

The following is an image of the call flow:

Topic 15
1

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4
5

1

2

4
3

dream
quark

ag2

free
test

OD_Eval

Additional RPC qualification details
During Right Party Contact (RPC) qualification, you can save information in the Telephony
module.

Dialer best practices

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 52
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Adding RPC qualification details to calls
Procedure

1. In the Configuration module, create a TaskTag OD_QA xx.

The xx variable can be a sequential number from 01 to 99. The system creates Tasktags
OD_QA01 - OD_QA05 and OD_PERS_QR01 -OD_PERS_QR05 during the installation.

For example, create TaskTags OD_QA01 and OD_QA02. The system lists the configured
Task Tags under “Net” in the Telephony module.

2. Create a OD_PERS_QRxx TaskTag for each OD_QAxx TaskTag.

Configuring a campaign in the Dialer module
Procedure

1. To display the qualification TaskTags in a campaign, in the Dialer module, open the
campaign.

2. In the Tags list, select the OD_QAxx tag.

3. In the Value field, enter the name that you want to display in the Telephony module.

Additional RPC qualification details

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 53
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Saving RPC qualification details
About this task
When the agent receives a call for the configured campaign, the agent can select TaskTags and a
value.

Procedure
1. In the contacts list, click RPC.

2. Click a value.

For example, click not interested.

The system saves only the specified TaskTag. The list of Tags also displays the selected
qualification. In the example, the system sets the OD_PERS_QR01 tag after qualification
because the agent selected the OD_QA01 qualification not interested.

After qualifying, the system saves the call job together with the additional information.

Dialer best practices

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 54
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Reserving agents for inbound calls
When the same agents make both inbound and outbound calls, ensure that a minimum number of
agents are available only for inbound calls. You can configure the number of minimum available
agents in the topic dialing parameters in the Number of reserved Agents field. This configuration
is only valid for dialer type Auto Agent when one job per available agent is activated.

Additional RPC qualification details

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 55
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Chapter 5: Dialer legal regulations

This chapter summarizes the important rules and restrictions for an outbound dialer. For a complete
list of rules and restrictions, see the appropriate regulatory body website. This chapter focuses on
the following regulatory bodies:

• FCC, including FCC 12-21, for United States.

• OFCOM for the United Kingdom.

• Bundesnetzagentur, CCV/DDV (Marketing) and ADM (market research) for Germany.

Calling time restrictions
Each country has its own:

• Guard times during which you can make calls. For example, the guard times might require
calls to be placed between 08:30 to 21:30.

• Restricted list. For example, no calls to emergency services.

ADM
• Monday to Friday: 9 a.m. – 9 p.m.
• Saturday: 10 a.m. – 8 p.m.

CCV/DDV
• Monday to Friday: 8 a.m. – 8 p.m.
• Saturday: 9 a.m. – 6 p.m.

OFCOM time restrictions
The restrictions are as follows:

• The guard times are 08:00 to 21:45.
• No virtual jobs are allowed. For example, no connections with automatic agents.
• No calls to emergency numbers are allowed.

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 56
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


FCC time restrictions
Without prior consent, telemarketers cannot make outbound calls to a person’s home before 8
a.m. or after 9 p.m local time at the called party’s location.
Remember the following points:

• Multiple time zones exist. For example, if you are in the east coast, do not call a west coast
number early in the morning.

• Mobile phones might not be in the same location as the home phone. When you are calling a
mobile phone, the area code and time zone might not match.

Configuration details
You must configure a separate campaign for each time zone. The campaign configuration must
also include an active time period with a daily time limit.

Tip:

You might need to manually modify the active time period for a campaign due to Daylight
Savings Time (DST).

Calling restrictions
You are responsible for implementing the following restrictions in the IP Office Contact Center
Dialer module.

OFCOM calling restrictions
The restrictions are as follows:

• People can ask a telemarketer not to call their number. The telemarketer must not call this
number again.

• Any call made to a provided contact number will not be used as a marketing opportunity
without consent.

FCC calling restrictions
Do not initiate a telemarketing call to a residential line using an artificial or prerecorded voice
without the prior express consent of the called party. Exceptions include calls that are made:

• For emergency purposes.

Calling restrictions

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 57
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


• Without a commercial purpose.
• With a commercial purpose that do not include an unsolicited advertisement or constitute a

telephone solicitation.
• To a person with whom the caller has an established business relationship at the time the call

is made.
• By or on behalf of a tax-exempt nonprofit organization.

Bundesnetzagentur, ADM, and CCV/DDV calling restrictions
Bundesnetzagentur
Telephone advertising is not allowed without consent. According to the Act Against Unfair
Competition (UWG), unconscionable pestering is assumed in the following cases:

• Advertising by means of a telephone call made to a consumer without express prior consent,
or to a market participant without consent.

• Advertising using an automated calling machine, fax machine, or email without the express
prior consent of the addressees.

Caller ID restrictions

OFCOM caller ID restrictions
For each outbound call, a Caller Line Identification (CLI) number is presented. Calls can be
returned to this number, which is either:

• A geographic number.

• A non-geographic presentation number that satisfies OFCOM guidelines.

FCC caller ID restrictions
The caller ID and, if available, the name must be provided for Telemarketing campaigns. The
name might be different for each job and campaign.
Telemarketers can use:

• Their own number and name.
• The number and name of the seller or organization on behalf of whom the telemarketer is

calling.
The telephone number provided cannot be a 900 number or any number for which charges
exceed local or long distance transmission charges.

Dialer legal regulations

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 58
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


The telephone number provided must permit any individual to make a do-not-call request during
regular business hours.

Bundesnetzagentur caller ID restrictions
According to the Telecomunications Act, (TKG), a caller ID is required for every telelemarketing
call.

Additional information
For each outbound call, the topic number assigned to the campaign is presented on the called
phone. If you want call-backs to be routed to another topic or extension, you can substitute the
number by setting the ExternOAD task tag for the campaign.

Minimum and maximum ringing time
The ring time can be configured in IP Office Contact Center User Interface for Windows. From
Administration > Dialer, go to Menu > Options > Number types. The default value for the
ringing time is 20 seconds. If the destination does not answer within the time frame, the call is
cancelled by the dialer and qualified as “Destination not reached”.

Minimum ringing time

Outgoing calls must ring for at least 15 seconds or 4 rings before they are disconnected.

Maximum ringing time

ADM and CCV/DDV regulate that the ringing time at the destination phone must be less 40
seconds.

Maximum number of dial attempts
ADM
Ten dial attempts are allowed for each campaign and destination. Four dial attempts are allowed
each day. The time between two dial attempts must be at least one hour. In case of a busy
destination , two additional dial attempts in the next 30 minutes are allowed.

CCV/DDV
Maximum three dial attempts for each day and campaign are allowed for the same destination.
The number of dial attempts must not exceed 15 per week for each campaign. In total, maximum
30 dial attempts for each destination number are allowed.

Minimum and maximum ringing time

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 59
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Call abandonment regulations

Two-second rule
OFCOM two-second rule

The call must be connected to an agent within two seconds after the telephone has been picked
up, or after an individual begins to speak. Otherwise, the call is considered abandoned and
reported as such.

Note:
Abandoned calls are called dropped calls in IP Office Contact Center.

If the call is not connected to a sales person within two seconds of the completed greeting, a
prerecorded message must be played stating the name and phone number of the caller.

FCC two-second rule
The call must be connected to an agent within two seconds of a completed greeting. Otherwise
the call is considered abandoned and reported as such.
If the call is not connected to a sales person within two seconds of the completed greeting, a
prerecorded message must be played stating the name and phone number of the caller, and that
the call was for telemarketing purposes.

Group 1

Group 1

smalltext1
Topic2

Y
N

1

1

Example task flows can be found in the IP Office Contact Center ISO from the folder Examples/
Taskflow Examples/dialer_callflows.

ADM, CCV, and DDV rules
ADM one-second rule
The call must be connected to an agent within one second after the telephone is picked up.
Otherwise, the call must end after an information announcement, which must contain a number for
calling back.

Dialer legal regulations

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 60
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


CCV/DDV two-second rule
The call must be connected to an agent within two seconds after the telephone is picked up.
Otherwise, the call must end after an information announcement.

Abandoned calls
OFCOM abandoned calls

Avoid generating silent or abandoned calls. Silent or abandoned calls can result in a fine for
persistent misuse. You can find OFCOM’s persistent misuse statement at https://
www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0024/96135/Persistent-Misuse-Policy-Statement.pdf.
To prevent this issue, with IP Office Contact Center, you can use agent-based preview or direct
outbound dialing, or automatic dialer where there is a 1 to 1 ratio between agent and call job
execution.
When abandoned calls occur, the abandoned call rate must also include an estimate of Answer
Machine Detection (AMD) false positives.
When a call is abandoned, a brief recorded information message must be played no later than two
seconds after the telephone has been picked up or an individual begins to speak. The call is
dropped after the message is played. The recorded message must contain at least the following
information:

• The identity of the company on whose behalf the call was made.
• Details of a contact number that the customer can call to decline to receive further marketing

calls. The number can be one of the following:
- Special Services (080 – no charge)
- Special Services basic rate (0845 only)
- Geographic number (01/02)
- UK wide number at a geographic rate (03)

The contact number provided must not include any marketing content and cannot be used as
an opportunity to market to the called person.

FCC abandoned calls
For telemarketing campaigns, the abandoned call rate must be less than 3% of all the calls
answered live by a person for a period of 30 days.
A call for telemarketing purposes that delivers an artificial or prerecorded voice message to a
residential telephone line that is assigned to a person who either has granted prior express
consent for the call to be made or has an established business relationship with the caller is not
considered an abandoned call. The message must begin within two seconds of the called person’s
completed greeting.
The prerecorded message must provide an automated interactive opt-out mechanism that is
announced and made available at the outset of the message. The opt-out mechanism must
remain available throughout the duration of the call.

Call abandonment regulations

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 61
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0024/96135/Persistent-Misuse-Policy-Statement.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0024/96135/Persistent-Misuse-Policy-Statement.pdf
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


ADM, CCV, and DDV abandoned calls
ADM
For market research campaigns, the abandoned rate must be less than 1% of all calls each day.

CCV/DDV
For marketing campaigns, the abandoned rate must be less than 3% of all calls. You cannot have
more than two abandoned calls for each destination number.

IP Office Contact Center dialer types
IP Office Contact Center provides the following types:

• Preview dialer.

• Progressive dialer with a configured dial factor of 1.0 and a maximum drop rate of 3% in the
topic dialing parameters for the campaign. The dialer can start the campaign in Autodialer
mode with one call job for each agent that is signed in. The dial factor is automatically
adjusted while the campaign is running to ensure that the abandoned rate or drop rate is
always less than 3%.

OFCOM 24 and 72 hour policy for abandoned calls
24 hour policy
When AMD equipment confirms that a call is answered by an answering machine, any repeated
calls to the number, which are made within 24 hours, require the guaranteed presence of a live
operator.

72 hour policy
After an abandoned call, any repeated calls to the same number, which are made within 72 hours,
require the guaranteed presence of a live operator.

ADM, CCV, and DDV 30–day policy for abandoned calls
ADM
After an abandoned call, any repeated calls to the same number, which are made within 72 hours,
require the guaranteed presence of a live operator.

CCV/DDV
After an abandoned call, any repeated calls to the same number, which are made within 72 hours,
require the guaranteed presence of a live operator.

Dialer legal regulations

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 62
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Opt-out

OFCOM
The caller ID and automated message provided in an abandoned call must include a number that
the called party can call to opt-out of receiving further calls.

FCC
The opt–out option must be offered for:

• Virtual job calls delivering announcements only.
• Calls that are queued because an agent is not available.

Details about opt-out options must be presented in the initial announcement, and can include a
digit that the called party can press to:

• Mark their number as a do-not-call number. After the called party presses the digit, the call
must immediately be disconnected.

• Transfer the call to an agent.
The number presented in the prerecorded telemarketing message must allow access to the opt-
out mechanism at all times.
An example task flow is provided with the IP Office Contact Center ISO in the folder \Examples
\Taskflow Examples\dialer_blacklist_or_agent_selection.

FCC mobile phone and pager regulations
Remember the following points:

• Do not call mobile phones if the record indicates that a number is a mobile phone number.
For example, if you have a home, business, and mobile number on the record, avoid calling
the mobile number.

• Use manual dialing for each job. Agents can use:
- Preview dialer mode to check the number before dialing.
- Their phone to manually dial the number.

Do not initiate a call using an automatic telephone dialing system or a prerecorded voice message
to any number assigned to a cellular telephone service or any other service that charges the
called party for the call.

Opt-out

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 63
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Consent

OFCOM consent rules
Any call made by the called person to the contact number provided cannot be used as a marketing
opportunity without the person’s consent.

FCC consent rules
Before making a call, you might require written consent to be on file. External pre-processing
might allow you to only have records with written consent available.

Reporting

OFCOM reporting rules
Records that demonstrate compliance must be kept for a minimum of six months.

FCC reporting rules
Reports for FCC nuisance calls must display the job call data for each 30-day period.
Records must be kept for two years and must include the following:

• Advertising and promotional materials.
• Information about prize recipients.
• Sales records.
• Employee records.
• All verifiable authorizations or records of express informed consent or agreement.

ADM, CCV, and DDV reporting rules
Records that demonstrate compliance must be kept for minimum three months.

Dialer legal regulations

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 64
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Predefined dialer reports
You can access predefined dialer reports that provide the necessary reporting counters. The
counters totNDrop and %NDrop are especially important.

For more information, see “Historical Reporting: Predefined Reports” in the folder 05_Various
reports -> 02_Dialer.

Do-not-call list

OFCOM do-not-call list
• Telemarketers cannot call a number registered to the TPS or CTPS, unless the call is for

genuine market research purposes. The call cannot include any marketing or data collection
for use in future marketing calls.

• Telemarketers cannot call a number if the party has stated that they do not want to receive
telesales calls.

FCC do-not-call list
• A dialer do-not-call (DNC) list is available. You must be able to check this list against the

national DNC registry.
• All requests on the list must be honored for 5 years from the time the request was made.

DNC list usage with IP Office Contact Center
The customer must purchase the national DNC list and then incorporate the list into their own
database. Do not import any numbers from the DNC list into the IP Office Contact Center
campaign.

You must ensure that the called person is given the option to be added to the DNC list.

An example task flow is available with the IP Office Contact Center ISO in the folder \Examples
\Taskflow Examples\dialer_blacklist_or_agent_selection.

Do-not-call list

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 65
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Chapter 6: Resources

Documentation
The following IP Office Contact Center documents are available on the Avaya Support website at 
http://support.avaya.com.

IP Office Contact Center User Interface for Windows documents
Document title Use this document for Audience
Administering Avaya IP Office
Contact Center Address Books

Administer address books in the
IP Office Contact Center
interface. The address book
feature simplifies agent tasks
such as making calls and sending
emails.

Administrators

Using the Avaya IP Office Contact
Center Configuration and User
Interface Configuration Modules

Perform administration tasks with
the Configuration and UI
Configuration modules.

Note:

This document is also
available as a help system
through the product
interface.

Administrators

Administering Avaya IP Office
Contact Center Dialer

Work with the Dialer module in
the IP Office Contact Center
interface.

Note:

This document is also
available as a help system
through the product
interface.

Administrators

Administering Avaya IP Office
Contact Center IVR Editor

Create and edit IVR editor scripts.

Note:

This document is also
available as a help system

Administrators

Table continues…

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 66
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://support.avaya.com/
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Document title Use this document for Audience

through the product
interface.

Administering Avaya IP Office
Contact Center Task Flow Editor

Create and edit task flow editor
scripts. As of Release 10.0, this
document also contains the task
tag information that was
previously in a separate IP Office
Contact Center Task Tags
Reference document. The
separate document has been
discontinued.

Note:

This document is also
available as a help system
through the product
interface.

Administrators

Administering Avaya IP Office
Contact Center Text Blocks

Create, edit, and administer text
blocks for the IP Office Contact
Center email feature.

Administrators

Using Avaya IP Office Contact
Center for Windows

Use the IP Office Contact Center
User Interface for Windows.

Note:

This document is also
available as a help system
through the product
interface.

All interface users, including
agents, supervisors, and
administrators.

Other related IP Office Contact Center documents
Document title Use this document for Audience
Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Feature Description

Understand IP Office Contact
Center features and capabilities.

All users

Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Reference Configuration

Understand IP Office Contact
Center deployment topologies,
network architecture, system
capacities, product
interoperability, and functional
limitations of specific
configurations.

• Sales and support personnel

• Architects

• Implementation engineers

Addendum to Avaya IP Office
Contact Center Task Based
Guides

The Task Based Guides (TBGs)
are not being updated in this
release. This addendum is an
add-on to the existing TBGs. The

• Support personnel

• Implementation engineers

• Administrators
Table continues…

Documentation

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 67
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Document title Use this document for Audience
addendum only includes new
Release 10.1.2 content. It does
not replace the existing TBGs.
Use the addendum in
combination with the following
existing Release 10.1 and
Release 10.1.1 TBGs:

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Core Installation Task Based
Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Advanced Installation Task
Based Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Maintenance Task Based Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Telephony User Interface
Configuration Task Based
Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Dialer Task Based Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Task Flow Editor Telephony
Task Based Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
IVR Editor Scenarios Task
Based Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Email and Chat Services Task
Based Guide

• Avaya IP Office Contact Center
Reporting Task Based Guide

• Configuring Call Recording for
Avaya IP Office Contact Center

Note:

The Release 10.1.1 TBGs
are in English only.

Resources

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 68
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Finding documents on the Avaya Support website
Procedure

1. Navigate to http://support.avaya.com/.

2. At the top of the screen, type your username and password and click Login.

3. Click Support by Product > Documents.

4. In Enter your Product Here, type the product name and then select the product from the
list.

5. In Choose Release, select an appropriate release number.

6. In the Content Type filter, click a document type, or click Select All to see a list of all
available documents.

For example, for user guides, click User Guides in the Content Type filter. The list
displays the documents only from the selected category.

7. Click Enter.

Training
You can access training courses and credentials at http://www.avaya-learning.com. To search for a
course, after logging in to the website, enter the course code or the course title in the Search field
and press Enter or click >.

Table 1: IP Office Contact Center courses and certification credentials

Course code Course title
ACDS-3782 Design — Avaya IP Office Contact Center
ACIS-7750 Implementation — Avaya IP Office Contact Center
ACSS-7894 Support — Avaya IP Office Contact Center

Viewing Avaya Mentor videos
Avaya Mentor videos provide technical content on how to install, configure, and troubleshoot
Avaya products.

About this task
Videos are available on the Avaya Support website, listed under the video document type, and on
the Avaya-run channel on YouTube.

Training

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 69
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://support.avaya.com/
http://www.avaya-learning.com/
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Procedure
• To find videos on the Avaya Support website, go to http://support.avaya.com and perform one

of the following actions:

- In Search, type Avaya Mentor Videos to see a list of the available videos.

- In Search, type the product name. On the Search Results page, select Video in the
Content Type column on the left.

• To find the Avaya Mentor videos on YouTube, go to www.youtube.com/AvayaMentor and
perform one of the following actions:

- Enter a key word or key words in the Search Channel to search for a specific product or
topic.

- Scroll down Playlists, and click the name of a topic to see the available list of videos
posted on the website.

Note:

Videos are not available for all products.

Support
Go to the Avaya Support website at http://support.avaya.com for the most up-to-date
documentation, product notices, and knowledge articles. You can also search for release notes,
downloads, and resolutions to issues. Use the online service request system to create a service
request. Chat with live agents to get answers to questions, or request an agent to connect you to a
support team if an issue requires additional expertise.

Using the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base
The Avaya InSite Knowledge Base is a web-based search engine that provides:

• Up-to-date troubleshooting procedures and technical tips

• Information about service packs

• Access to customer and technical documentation

• Information about training and certification programs

• Links to other pertinent information

If you are an authorized Avaya Partner or a current Avaya customer with a support contract, you
can access the Knowledge Base without extra cost. You must have a login account and a valid
Sold-To number.

Resources

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 70
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://support.avaya.com/
http://www.youtube.com/AvayaMentor
http://support.avaya.com
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Use the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base for any potential solutions to problems.

1. Go to http://www.avaya.com/support.
2. Log on to the Avaya website with a valid Avaya user ID and password.

The system displays the Avaya Support page.
3. Click Support by Product > Product Specific Support.
4. In Enter Product Name, enter the product, and press Enter.

5. Select the product from the list, and select a release.
6. Click the Technical Solutions tab to see articles.
7. Select relevant articles.

Support

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 71
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://www.avaya.com/support
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Glossary

Counters A component used to calculate durations, intervals, the number of events,
or the number of objects. Each IP Office Contact Center counter has a
unique name.

OFCOM The United Kingdom Office of Communication for the regulation of
telecommunications.

VEA VEA stands for Voice Extension Adapter.

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 72
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


Index

A
abandoned calls ...................................................................62

FCC .............................................................................. 61
policy ............................................................................ 62

access code .........................................................................32
active time ............................................................................46
active times ....................................................................30, 33
add

note ...............................................................................49
add agent .............................................................................44
adding campaign ................................................................. 44
annoucements ..................................................................... 51
autodialer ............................................................................. 11

B
Bundesnetzagentur

caller ID restrictions ...................................................... 59
calling restrictions ......................................................... 58

Bundesnetzagentur caller ID restrictions ............................. 59

C
caller ID

OFCOM restrictions ......................................................58
caller ID restrictions ............................................................. 58

additional information ................................................... 59
Bundesnetzagentur ...................................................... 59
FCC .............................................................................. 58

calling restrictions ................................................................ 57
Bundesnetzagentur ...................................................... 58
FCC .............................................................................. 57
OFCOM ........................................................................ 57

calling time restrictions ........................................................ 56
call job

multiple phone numbers ............................................... 40
campaign ............................................................................. 29

active times ...................................................................30
change ..........................................................................31
copy .............................................................................. 31
create ............................................................................30
deleting ......................................................................... 32

change
call job .......................................................................... 36

change dialer ....................................................................... 46
change history ....................................................................... 9
change job ........................................................................... 35
columns ............................................................................... 20

changing order ..............................................................20
configuring .................................................................... 20
searching ...................................................................... 21

configuration

configuration (continued)
details ........................................................................... 57
time restrictions ............................................................ 57

configuration details .............................................................57
configure

access code ..................................................................32
campaign ...................................................................... 53

configuring columns .............................................................20
consent rules

FCC .............................................................................. 64
OFCOM ........................................................................ 64

control file
create ............................................................................40

copying jobs .........................................................................36
counters

dialer table .................................................................... 47
create campaign .................................................................. 30
creating job .......................................................................... 34

D
data types ............................................................................ 38
daylight saving settings ........................................................49
delete jobs ........................................................................... 37
dial attempts

maximum ...................................................................... 59
dialer .............................................................................. 12, 21

categories ..................................................................... 12
change ..........................................................................46
display menu ................................................................ 19
jobs menu ..................................................................... 18
modes ...........................................................................24
operating method ..........................................................14
operating modes ...........................................................13
options menu ................................................................ 19
starting ..........................................................................47
stopping ........................................................................ 47
types ............................................................................. 12
types of dialers ............................................................. 12
window menu ................................................................20
working ......................................................................... 15

dialer best practices .............................................................48
dialer categories .................................................................. 12
dialer configuration .............................................................. 13
dialer management ........................................................ 44, 45
Dialer management ............................................................. 45
dialer management, icons ....................................................45
dialer menu .......................................................................... 18
dialer mode .......................................................................... 23
dialer module ....................................................................... 17

opening .........................................................................17
dialer table

counters ........................................................................47

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 73
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


dialer type ............................................................................ 23
dialing parameters ......................................................... 21, 25

agent .............................................................................22
campaign ...................................................................... 22
permitted values ........................................................... 26
system .......................................................................... 22
topic .............................................................................. 22

direct dialer .......................................................................... 49
display ..................................................................................19
Divided active time ...............................................................49
DNC list

usage ............................................................................65
documentation ..................................................................... 66
do-not-call list

FCC .............................................................................. 65
OFCOM ........................................................................ 65

E
export jobs ........................................................................... 42

F
FCC

abandoned calls ........................................................... 61
caller ID restrictions ...................................................... 58
calling restrictions ......................................................... 57
consent rules ................................................................ 64
do-not-call list ............................................................... 65
mobile phone and pager regulations ............................ 63
opt-out rules ..................................................................63
reporting rules ...............................................................64
time restrictions ............................................................ 57
two-second rule ............................................................ 60

FCC two-second rule ........................................................... 60

I
import jobs ........................................................................... 41
InSite Knowledge Base ........................................................70
IPOCC

dialer types ................................................................... 62

J
job

selecting dialer ..............................................................34
job destinations ....................................................................33
job overview .........................................................................32
jobs

change ..........................................................................35
control file ..................................................................... 40
copying ......................................................................... 36
creating .........................................................................34
delete ............................................................................37
export ............................................................................42

jobs (continued)
import ............................................................................41
import and export ..........................................................38
import file ...................................................................... 39
resetting ........................................................................37
select campaign ............................................................34

jobs export ........................................................................... 38
jobs import ........................................................................... 38
jobs import export

data types ..................................................................... 38
jobs menu ............................................................................ 18
job tag .................................................................................. 34

K
kernel ................................................................................... 11

L
legal ..................................................................................... 56

M
maintain, mechanic dialer .................................................... 48
maximum

ringing time ................................................................... 59
maximum drop ..................................................................... 48
minimum

ringing time ................................................................... 59
mobile phone and pager regulations

FCC .............................................................................. 63
multiple jobs .........................................................................37

changing ....................................................................... 36

N
net qualification ..............................................................52, 53
number types ....................................................................... 27

creating .........................................................................28
settings ......................................................................... 27

O
OFCOM

abandon call rate rule ................................................... 61
calling restrictions ......................................................... 57
consent rules ................................................................ 64
do-not-call list ............................................................... 65
opt-out rules ..................................................................63
reporting rules ...............................................................64
seventy two hour policy ................................................ 62
time restrictions ............................................................ 56
twenty four hour policy ..................................................62
two second rule ............................................................ 60

OFCOM abandon call rate rule ............................................61
OFCOM restrictions

Index

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 74
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 


OFCOM restrictions (continued)
caller ID ........................................................................ 58

one-second rule ................................................................... 60
opening dialer module ......................................................... 17
options menu ....................................................................... 19
opt-out rules

FCC .............................................................................. 63
OFCOM ........................................................................ 63

outbound components ..........................................................11
outbound dialer .................................................................... 10
overview

campaign ...................................................................... 29
dialer management .......................................................44
dialer module ................................................................ 17
dialing parameters ........................................................ 21
job .................................................................................32
outbound components .................................................. 11

P
PostgrSQL database ........................................................... 12
predefined reports ................................................................65
preset behavior .................................................................... 16
preview dialer .......................................................................49
priority .................................................................................. 46
progressive dialer

preset behavior .............................................................16

R
reporting rules ......................................................................64

FCC .............................................................................. 64
OFCOM ........................................................................ 64

reports
predefined .....................................................................65

reserving agents
inbound calls .................................................................55

resetting jobs ....................................................................... 37
restrictions ........................................................................... 56

calling ........................................................................... 57
ringing time

maximum ...................................................................... 59
minimum ....................................................................... 59

rules ..................................................................................... 56

S
select campaign ...................................................................34
selecting dialer .....................................................................34
seventy two hour policy

OFCOM ........................................................................ 62
starting dialer ....................................................................... 47
start time

start date
import .................................................................... 40

state filters ........................................................................... 41

stopping dialer ..................................................................... 47
support .................................................................................70

T
timed export ......................................................................... 51
timed import ......................................................................... 50
time restrictions

FCC .............................................................................. 57
OFCOM ........................................................................ 56

toolbar ..................................................................................45
jobs ............................................................................... 21

training ................................................................................. 69
troubleshooting .................................................................... 48
twenty four hour policy

OFCOM ........................................................................ 62
two second rule

OFCOM ........................................................................ 60
two-second rule ................................................................... 60

FCC .............................................................................. 60

U
updated interval

setting ........................................................................... 28
update interval ..................................................................... 28

V
VECTORS ............................................................................11
videos .................................................................................. 69
view list ................................................................................ 43

W
window menu .......................................................................20

Index

April 2018 Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 75
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Administering Avaya IP Office Contact Center Dialer 

	Contents
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Purpose
	Change history

	Chapter 2: Outbound dialer
	IP Office Contact Center outbound components
	Outbound components overview
	Autodialer
	Kernel
	VECTORS process
	Dialer module in the IP Office Contact Center user interface
	PostgrSQL database

	Dialer types and modes
	Dialer categories
	Types of dialers
	Mechanic dialer modes
	Factors affecting dialer configuration
	Method of operation
	Dialer functions

	Features of progressive dialer
	Preset characteristics


	Chapter 3: The Dialer module
	Dialer module overview
	Opening the Dialer module
	Dialer module menus and icons
	Dialer menu field descriptions
	Jobs menu field descriptions
	Display menu field descriptions
	Options menu field descriptions
	Window menu field descriptions
	Columns overview
	Changing the order
	Configuring the columns
	Searching the columns

	Dialer toolbar field descriptions

	Dialer options configuration
	Dialing parameters overview
	System dialing parameters
	Topic dialing parameters
	Campaign dialing parameters
	Agent dialing parameters

	Dialer types
	Dialer mode
	Dialer mode field descriptions
	Dialing parameters settings
	Dialing parameters values
	Number types
	Number types field descriptions
	Creating a number type

	Update interval overview
	Setting the update interval


	Campaign
	Campaign overview
	Active times field descriptions
	Creating campaigns
	Changing campaign settings
	Copying campaigns
	Deleting campaigns

	Jobs
	Job overview
	Configuring access codes
	Job destinations field descriptions
	Active times field descriptions
	Job tag
	Selecting an agent dialer for a job
	Selecting a campaign dialer for jobs
	Creating jobs
	Changing the job settings
	Changing the settings for multiple jobs
	Call jobs field descriptions

	Copying jobs
	Deleting jobs
	Resetting jobs
	Resetting multiple jobs

	Import and export of jobs
	Job import and export
	Data types
	Creating import files
	Creating control files
	StartDate and StartTime for import
	Call job with multiple phone numbers example
	Importing jobs
	State filters for export
	Exporting jobs


	Views
	View field descriptions
	Adding agents
	Adding campaigns

	Dialer management
	Dialer management overview
	Dialer management list field descriptions
	Dialer management icon descriptions
	Dialer management toolbar
	Active times priority
	Changing dialers
	Starting and stopping dialers

	Dialer counters

	Chapter 4: Dialer best practices
	A dialer does not display a topic or a campaign
	Multiple calls initiated for Mechanic dialer
	Guidelines to maintain the maximum drop rate for Mechanic dialer
	The same agent always receives the call with Direct dialer or Preview dialer
	Divided active times
	Adding notes for a call
	Configuring the timed import
	Configuring the timed export
	Announcements to welcome the target subscriber
	Additional RPC qualification details
	Adding RPC qualification details to calls
	Configuring a campaign in the Dialer module
	Saving RPC qualification details
	Reserving agents for inbound calls


	Chapter 5: Dialer legal regulations
	Calling time restrictions
	OFCOM time restrictions
	FCC time restrictions
	Configuration details

	Calling restrictions
	OFCOM calling restrictions
	FCC calling restrictions
	Bundesnetzagentur, ADM, and CCV/DDV calling restrictions

	Caller ID restrictions
	OFCOM caller ID restrictions
	FCC caller ID restrictions
	Bundesnetzagentur caller ID restrictions
	Additional information

	Minimum and maximum ringing time
	Maximum number of dial attempts
	Call abandonment regulations
	Two-second rule
	OFCOM two-second rule
	FCC two-second rule
	ADM, CCV, and DDV rules

	Abandoned calls
	OFCOM abandoned calls
	FCC abandoned calls
	ADM, CCV, and DDV abandoned calls
	IP Office Contact Center dialer types

	OFCOM 24 and 72 hour policy for abandoned calls
	ADM, CCV, and DDV 30–day policy for abandoned calls


	Opt-out
	OFCOM
	FCC

	FCC mobile phone and pager regulations
	Consent
	OFCOM consent rules
	FCC consent rules

	Reporting
	OFCOM reporting rules
	FCC reporting rules
	ADM, CCV, and DDV reporting rules
	Predefined dialer reports

	Do-not-call list
	OFCOM do-not-call list
	FCC do-not-call list
	DNC list usage with IP Office Contact Center


	Chapter 6: Resources
	Documentation
	Finding documents on the Avaya Support website

	Training
	Viewing Avaya Mentor videos
	Support
	Using the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base


	Glossary
	Index

